ALLEGIANCE TELECOM LIQUIDATING TRUST

1405 South Beltline Road Suite 100 Coppell, TX 75019 (972) 462-5930

Fax Cover

To:	Mike Booth BMC	From:	Chris Komegay	(972)462-5931
Fax:	(816) 472 - 4321	Pages:	10(including o	cover)
Phone	e;	Date:	October 26, 2004	4
Re:	Southern California Edison	Fax:	(972) 462-5961	1
□ Սո	gent 🛘 For Review 🗎 Please Co	mment	☐ Please Reply	∕ □ Please Recycle
• Con	nments:		<u> </u>	
	see paragraph3 famount on Exhib amount on Exhib	nt (165)	of 4357,	258 (claim
e	see cure pont per of tax for point rece	ipt.	ignapin 4 i	and (as) prog
	Mank you!			

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of the transmittal, the information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for use by the individual(s) or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient of this facsimile, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone and return the original message to the above address via the U.S. Postal Service at our expense. Thank you.

SE TINA 469-259-2348

05/18/2004 17:23 FAX 4582589120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

y-17-84 04:18pm From-SCE-Carrier Solutions

collectively, the "Parties").

+828 902 1479

SCE: Lois Wheeler \$ 626-302/400 1-102 P.002 F-711

3Ph JPMORGAN 323394434

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT SERVICES
AGREEMENT

This First Amendment ("Amendment") to the Communications Transport Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated March 29, 2002 between Southern California Services Agreement ("Vender"), a California corporation having its principal place of business at 2244 Walmit Grove Avenue, Rosemend, California, 91770 and Allegiance Telecom Company Worldwide ("Customer"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 9201 N. Central Expressway, Dallas, Texas 75231 (hereinafter

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Vendor and Customer entered into the Agreement which Agreement governs the rights and obligations of the parties; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2003 ("Commencement Date"), Allegiance Telecom, Inc. and in direct and indirect subsidiaries, including Customer, each filed voluntary patitions commencing cases (collectively, the "Bankruptcy Cases") under Chapter 11 of thic 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court") and Customer is currently operating its business and managing its property as a deburning possession; and

WHEREAS. Allegiance Telecom, Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries ("Allegiance") have emerced into an Asset Purchase Agreement with XO Communications, Inc., or its designee ("XO"), dated February 18, 2004, and approved by order of the Bankruptcy Court entered on February 20, 2004 (as amended, the "APA") providing, among other things, for Allegiance to sell, subject to various terms, and conditions, substantially all the assets of Allegiance to XO or its designee.

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2004, promunit to the terms of the XO Asset Purchase Agreement, Allegiance and XO entered into an Operating Agreement pursuant to which XO has agreed to operate the Allegiance assets to be acquired by XO, subject to Allegiance's consent and in accordance with applicable law, regulations, and tariffs, until the time of the closing of the transaction, which is scheduled to occur following confirmation and effectiveness of the Allegiance plan of reorganization in the Banksuptcy Court.

WHEREAS, it is in the numbed interest of the Parties to amend certain provisions of the original Agreement and smead certain Appendices of the original Agreement with revised Appendices; and

WHEREAS, Customer wishes to assume the Agreement as modified pursuant to the terms set footh herein; and

5/17/2004

1

05/18/2004 17:23 FAX 4892599120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TI

Ø002/008

May-17-04 04:18pm From-SCE-Carrier Solutions

4526 902 1429

7-682 P-809/DOS F-717

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby atknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- Rate Schedule. Appendix S of the Agreement, Rate Schedule is smended in its emirety at attached hereto as Exhibit A
- 2. Revised Access Survice Requests. A new Appendix 13 is added to the Agreement and attached hereto as Exhibit R. This list which describes both circuits to be disconnected as of the dates set forth therein and circuits which will continue at a revised one and turn. The Parties further agree that the effective date of the new rate will be the Effective Date [as defined below].
- 3. Pre-Petition Claims. The Parties agree that Exhibit C, attached hereto, Has all amounts, disputes, damages and other claims arising or accruing under or relating to the Agreement prior to the Commencement Date. Any amounts, disputes, damages or other claims (whether known or unknown) arising or accruing under or relating to the Agreement prior to the Commencement Date, which are not set forth on Exhibit C, are hereby waived, released, and forever discharged. This Amountment serves as a release of all liabilities between and among the Parties and XO regarding any and all claims associated with the Agreement through the Amendment Effective Date.
- Payment. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date [as defined below], in full satisfaction and cure of all Pre-Petrion Claims, Customer will pay Vendor Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$ 200,000.00).
- 5. Post Petition Amounts. Other than an amount of \$261,850 due for services during the period May 1 to May 31,2004, the Parties agree that there are no oursending or undisputed amounts due and payable for services rendered from the Communication Date through the date bereaf under the Agreement Crost-Petition Amounts").
- Except as set forth herein, each party warrants and represents to the other that
 the other Party is in full compliance with all terms, conditions and provisions
 of the Agreement.
- All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same. To
 the extent the terms of this Amendment and the Agreement contradict one
 another, the terms of this Amendment shall control.
- 8. Contomer shall promptly apply for and diligently pursue Hanksuptcy Court approval of the assumption of the Agreement as modified by this Amendment, the assignment of the Agreement as modified by this Amendment to XO, and this Amendment. In the event the Banksuptcy Court fails to approve this Amendment or the assumption and assignment of the Agreement as amended.

2

05/16/2004 17:24 FAX 4692599120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

Ø1003/008

May-17-04 04:19pm From-SCE-Carrier Solutions

+626 302 1429

T-802 P.004/800 F-717

hereby, and the Parties are unable to negotiate modifications to reform this Agreement that retains the same respective economic benefits to the Parties as this Amendment within ten (10) calendar days from the date of such Bankruptcy Court order, then (a) this Amendment shall automatically terminate and be of no force and effect and (b) the Customer and Vender shall retain their status under the Agreement and the Bankruptcy Code as though this Amendment was never executed (c) the Customer expressly reserves all of its rights under the Bankruptcy Code and applicable law to seek the assumption or rejection of the Agreement.

- 10. Upon the Effective Date [as defined below], Vender and Customer shall mutually waive, release, and forever discharge each other, and their papers firms, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any claims, liabilities, and damages, known or unknown, that each may have against the other permissing to, mixing out of, or in connection with, the Agreement prior to the Effective Date.
- Upon the Effective Date [as defined below]. Vendor shall (a) not (i) file proofs of claims in Customer's bankruptcy case relating to the Agreement for if it has filed such proofs of claims relating solely to the Agreement it shall withdraw such proofs of claims with prejudice), (ii) object to any plan of reorganization in Customer's bankruptcy case, and (iii) receive any distribution in Customer's bankruptcy case, except on claims for electric service provided by the Vandor to Customer and (b) upon execution of this Amendment vote ballots, if any, in support of any Customer plan of reorganization.
- 12. KO shall have no obligations becamed and under the Agreement until the date the following events have occurred (the "fiffictive Date"): (a) the Bankruptcy Court's approval by final non-appealable order entered in the Bankruptcy Cases of the assumption by Costomer and the assignment to XO of the Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) and of this Amendment; (b) the assumption and assignment of the Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) has occurred, and (c) the Closing (as defined in the APA) has occurred. Vendor hereby consents to the assumption and assignment to XO (including, without limitation, any wholly owned or convolled affiliate of XO) of the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.
- This Amendment and the original Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the Parties pertaining to the subject maner between and supersades all prior agreements, negotiations, proposals, and representations, whether written or onal and, except as explicitly stated begin, all contemporarious onal agreements, negotiations, proposals, and representations concerning such subject maner. No representations, understandings, agreements, or warranties, expressed or implied, have been made or railed upon in the making of this Amendment other than those specifically set forth herein. Any

3

Q5/18/2004 17:24 FAX 4682598120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

20004/008

May-17-04 04:18pm From-SCE-Carrier Solutions

+62E 902 1420

7-802 P.005/000 F-717

amendment, modification, or supplement to this Amendment of the Agreement must be in writing and signed by amhorized representatives of the Parties.

STEPHEN E. PICKETT
Vice President and
General Control
By Secretary Statement
Adamson
Adamson
Makes 17 20 44

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Pedro Pizzaro

Pedro Pizzero Vice Provident and General Manager

Dave 5/17/2004

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM COMPANY WORLDWIDE

By M. kWillow

Printed Name: MARK WILLBORN

Title: VP. Engineering

Date: 5/18/2004

5/17/2004

05/18/2004 17:24 FAX 4892599120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

Ø 005/008

May-17-04 04:19pm From-SCE-Carrier Solutions

4026 302 1426

T-802 P.005/009 F-717

5

EXHIBTA

APPENDIX 5

RATE SCHEDULE

- Pricing.
 All prices and price terms set forth herein are for On-Net Service only. Prices for Off-Net Service will be determined by SCE on an individual case basis.
- Minimum Service Commitment.
 There is no Minimum Service Commitment associated with this agreement as of the Effective Date.
- 3. Capacity Term.
 Dedicated Capacity will be provided to Costomer with associated Capacity Terms of either one (1), times (3), or five (5) years, month-to-month or thirty (30) months, as set forth in the applicable ASR or Exhibit B, commencing on the Start of Service Date for each Circuit or element of Capacity, as appropriate.
- 4. ASR Cancellation Policy.

 If Contourer cancels or changes an ASR after a Firm Order Commitment has been issued by SCE but before insumes of a DLR, a change order charge will apply based on the scope of the change. If the ASR is canceled after the DLR is issued but prior to the due date. Customer shall pay thiny (30) days recurring charges, as well as for all costs incurred to that point, including construction charges. If the capacity entered in the ASR has been activated, such capacity shall be desired Dedicated Capacity, and Customer shall be liable for payment for such Dedicated Capacity for the remainder of the Capacity Term as set forth in Section 6, below, unless the Circuit does not meet the specifications set forth heavin.
- 5. <u>Permbility</u>.
 - 5.1 Circuit Portubility. Subject to any special arrangements set forth in the relevant ASR. Contomer may, upon thirty (30) days written notice, discontinue any On-Net Circuit that has been in service for at least six (6) months and replace it with another available On-Net Circuit without incurring termination Hability. A new Service Term will begin for the replacement circuit when Contomer accepts the circuit. In the event the monthly recurring charge for the replacement circuit is less than the monthly recurring charge for the replacement circuit shall be billed at the monthly recurring charge for the replaced circuit. Contomer shall also pay SCE's noncouring charges for provisioning the replacement circuit.
 - 5.2 "Dark Fiber" Portability. After any circuit identified in Appendix 12 has been in service for more than twelve (12) months. Customer may discontinue the Service and replace it with the use of "dark fiber" on 5/17/2004

05/18/2004 17:25 FAX 4692589120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

Ø1006/008

May-17-04 04:10pm From-9CE-Carrier Salutions

+826 382 1429

T-602 P-007/009 F-717

SCE's fiber optic network subject to the availability of the fiber and the negotiation of mutually acceptable terms and conditions of use, and subject further to the limitation that the monthly use fees for the "dark fiber" (or the ratable portion of an annual use fee) cannot be used to satisfy the Minimum Service Commitment until the nineteenth month that the replaced Service would have been in use.

6. Termination I lability.
Channer may request that SCE disconnect a circuit upon thirty (30) days written notice. Termination liability for all circuits in Exhibit B or all circuits posted from any Exhibit B chanit are subject to a one hundred (100) percent termination liability rate. If Customer cancels any other Dedicated Capacity during the Capacity Term except as specifically permined in Section 5, above, then Customer shall be liable for such termination as follows:

Year Service Is Discontinued I 2 3 4	One Year Liability Rate 100%	Three Year Liability Rate 100% 75% 50%	100% 100% 30% 70% 60%
7			50%

7. Transport Pricing.

- 7.1 All Services will be provided on an individual case basis and will be as set forth in the applicable ASR or in Exhibit B.
- 7.2 Reconfiguration of any OC-12 Circuit prior to the end of its Capacity Term is subject to a non-recurring charge of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00).
- 7.3 Cross Councet Fees. All cross connect fees to handoff circuits, such as cross connects to Customer, Customer's Customers. Customer's Vendors, or the fLEC, are the responsibility of Customer. If Customer chooses to have SCE billed for these fees, SCE shall provide the fee amount in writing to Customer prior to order placement and SCE shall bill Customer for the cross connect fees at cost plus eleven percent (11 %).

05/18/2004 17:25 FAX 4692599120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

Ø007/008

May-17-04 From-SCE-Carrier Solutions 84: I Spe

+828 802 1429

T-802 P-008/000 F-717

EXHIBTB

SCE Circuit. Number	Service	A Location	Ziecation	Catteret MRC	New MIRC	Content Caparity Testa	Content Start of Service Co	New Capacity Tetal CO
A4 PROPARE	OC-12	ISANCA54	ALFIBCADI	\$ 9,000	\$ 8,100	36 pros.	09/15/02	30 mag.
010D004361	OC-13	LSANCA54	ALRECA01	2,000	8,100	36 mos.	09/13/02	30 mas.
0102000362	OC-12	I SANICASA	ALEGECADI	9.000	8,160	36 pmost.	09/13/02	MIM
0100004863	OC-12	LSANCA54	GRONCADI	9,000	2.100	36 mos.	09/17/02	30 miss.
0100004364	OC-12	LEANCAS4	GRINCAD1	9,000	B,100	36 mas.	09/17/02	30 mot
0100004365	OC-12	LSANCA54	GRIDNCADI	9,000	8.100	36 mos.	09/17/02	MOM
0100004366	OC-12	T.SANCAS4	LSANCAD5	9.000	8,190	36 m ol	09/16/02	MTM
01OD004367		LSANCA54	LEANCADE	9,000	8.100	35 mos.	09/16/03	30 zacs.
0100004368	OC-12	LSANCAS4	1.SANCA05	9,000	8,100	36 mpt.	09/1.6/02	MIM
UTOD004369	OC-12	LSANCAS4	SEIORCAÚ1	9,000	8.100	36 mer	09/13/02	30 mos-
0100004370	OC-12	1.SANCA54	SHOKCADI	9,000	8.100	35 mes.	09/13/12	30 mos.
0100004371	OC-12		SECULARIA	9.000	8,100	36 mos.	09/13/02	MTM
0100004372	OC-12	LSANCAS4	LNRHCARG	9,000	8.100	56 mos.	12/73/GZ	50 mol
010D00¢373	OC-12	1.SANCAS4	LMBRECAKO	9,000	\$.100	36 mos.	12/23/02	30 m ort .
01020004574	00-12	LSANCAS4 LEANCAS4	SNIMNCAXI	9.000	2.100	36 mos.	11/29/02	90 2205 .
0100004375	DC-12	LSANCAS4	SYDERICANI	000.e	E.100	36 xxx.	11/29/02	30 mos.
0100004376	00-12	SNANCACZ	INBECAKE	9,000	£.100	36 mos.	12/23/02	30 mos.
0100004578	OC-12		INRECARG	0.000	8.100	36 mos.	12/23/02	30 mas.
01OD004379	00-12	SNANCACZ	ANEMICAU	9,000	8.100	36 mos.	09/10/02	Non 3
0100004380		SNANCACZ	ANTOCAGI	9,000	2,100	36 mar.	09/10/02	Note 3
D1CD004381	_	SNANCACZ	ANGUACA01	9,000	8,100	36 mal	09/10/02	Note 3
0100004382		STANCACK		9,000	E.100	36 mos.	09/18/02	Note 3
010D0D4383	•	SMANCACE	RVSDCADI	9,000	8_100	36 1601	09/10/02	Note 3
01QD004384		SNANCACZ	RVSDCADI	9,060	8,100		11/27/02	мтм
01 CDC0043 R5		SNANCACZ	WMINSCAXE	9,000	8,100 0,100	36 mor.	09/10/02	MIM
01 OD 004386		SNANCACZ	DKAMCVOJ	9,000	#700		09/10/02	MIM
0100004367		SNANCACZ	DRVNC-ADI	9,000	8.100		U9/10/02	MYM
01 QDQD4388		SNANCACZ	JEVNCAGI	9.000 9.000	8,100		04/25/03	30 mas.
01QD004385		LNRHCARG	ONTRCAXP	9,000	8.100		04/25/03	30 mag.
0100004390		LNBHCAXG	CHIRCARP	850 000,	350		09/18/02	30 mos.
01 HP 004377	DS-3	LSANCA54	SMINICAXI					
				5251,850	136,130	L		

1) Circuits with a New Capacity Term defined as Month to Month ("MTM") may be disconnected upon thirty day prior written notice without my further liability to Customer.

Customer.

2) All circuits in Exhibit B have a new Start of Service date of the Effective Date.

3) Customer intends to convex two (2) of these five (5) OC-12s to a seven month term and three (3) to a 30 month term from the Effective Date. Customer will notify SCE which ones within 30 days of the Effective Date.

05/18/2004 17:26 PAX 4892589120

Allegiance Legal Dept.TX

840/880

May-17-04

84:20pm From SUE-Carrier Solutions

+625 382 1429

T-802 P. 900/008 F-717

KXHIBT C

Allegiance Telecom, Inc Pre-Petition Balances Due Vendoe: Southern California Edison Prepared: 5/3/04

BAN 4871FA9026 4871FA9026 Total

Invoice Data 4/1/2003 5/1/2003

Amount \$ 243,850 \$ 113,408 \$ 357,258

614-298-8519

p.2

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM LIQUIDATING TRUST

HERNOTE HELDON NO. 100

1405 South Beliline Road Suite 100 Coppell, TX 75019 (972) 462-5800

July 23, 2004

past deadlard / executed by bank on non 7/20

JPMorgan Chase Bank 2200 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75266

Fax (214) 965-2017 Re: Wire transfer request

Dear Commercial Service Center,

Please consider this letter as your authority to execute the following wire transfer.

Wire transfer \$200,000.00 (Two hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars).

From: JPMorgan Chase Bank

Dallas, TX

Account name: Allegiance Telecom Liquidating Trust

Account number: 08806351076

To: JPMorgan Chase

NY, NY

ABA: 021000021

Account number: 323394434

Account name: Southern California Edison

Reference: Allegiance Telecom pre-petition claims

If you have any questions, please contact me at 972-462-5930.

Sincerely,

Christine Komegay

Allegiance Telecom Liquidating Trust

Lois Mannon

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	PROOF OF CLAIM
In re	Case Number
ALLEGIANCE TELECOM, INC.	03-13057
NOTE This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrexpense arising after the commencement of the case. A request for an administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U S C § 50.	or payment aware that anyone else has filed a proofing slamm relation to the payment of the paym
Name of Creditor and Address	statement giving particulated EGIANCE TELECOM, INC
S CAL EDISON CO DOUGLAS P DITONTO	One Check box if you have never received any notices from the bankruptcy court in this case
2244 WALNUT GROVE AV ROSEMEAD CA 91770	Check box if this address differs from the address on the
Creditor Telephone Number () 636-302-1914	court If you have already properly filed a proof of claim with Bankruptcy Court you do not need to file again
CREDITOR TAX I D # ACCOUNT OR OTHER NUMBER CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DEBTI	
1 BASIS FOR CLAIM Goods sold Personal injury/wrongful death Taxes	Retiree benefits as defined in 11 U S C § 1114(a) Wages salaries and compensation (Fill out below)
Money loaned Other (describe briefly below)	Your social security number
	Unpaid compensation for services performed from to to
2 DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED APRIL 1, 2003	3 IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE OBTAINED (date)
4 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM \$ 357, 258.06 \$	\$ \$.357,258.00
(unsecured)	(secured) (unsecured priority) (total)
If all or part of your claim is secured or entitled to priority, a	iso complete Item 5 or 6 below napal amount of the claim Attach itemized statement of all interest or additional charges
	UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM
Check this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including a right of setoff)	☐ Check this box if you have an unsecured priority claim □ Check this box if you have an unsecured priority claim
Brief description of collateral	Specify the priority of the claim NEOU IVOV & 20003 Wages salaries or commissions (up to \$4 650) earned within 90 days
Real Estate Motor Vehicle	before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the Debtor's business whichever is earlier 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3)
Other	Contributions to an employee benefit plan 11 U S C § 507(a)(4)
	Up to \$2 100* of deposits toward purchase lease or rental of property or services for personal family or household use 11 U S C § 507(a)(6)
Value of collateral \$	Alimony maintenance or support owed to a spouse former spouse or child 11 U S C § 507(a)(7)
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in secured claim above if any \$	Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units 11 U S C § 507(a)(8) Other Specify applicable paragraph of 11 U S C § 507(a)
	Amounts are subject to adjustment on 41/101 and every 3 years thereafter with respect to cases commenced on or after the date of adjustment
If the documents are not available explain if the documents are volur DATE-STAMPED COPY To receive an acknowledgment of additional copy of this pipof of claim	dited and deducted for the purpose of making this proof of claim ocuments uch as promissory notes purchase orders invoices itemized statements of sements and evidence of perfection of lien. DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS minous attach a summary f your claim, please enclose a self-addressed stamped envelope and an
The original of this completed proof of claim form must be s	sent by mail or hand delivered (FAXES NOT
ACCEPTED) so that it is received on or before 5 00 p m , Nov BY MAIL United States Bankruptcy Court BY HAND OR	Vember 26, 2003, Prevailing Eastern Time United States Bankruptcy Court 01563
TO Southern District of New York Allegiance Claims Docketing Center Bowling Green Station P O Box 95 New York NY 10274-0095	Southern District of New York
DATE SIGNED SIGN and print the name and title if any of the file this claim (attach copy of power of at the sign of the file this claim (attach copy of power of at the sign of the sign of at the sign of the si	credutor or other person authorized to
Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim is a fine of up to \$500 000 or imprisonme	TO ATTARACTE
	r Side For Instructions

Invoices for Pre-Pertiton Amount Owed

EC Circuit	6	A Location	7100000	4/1/03	5/1/03	Payment	Remaining	In Core
EG Gircuit	Svc	A Location	Z Location	Invoice	Invoice	Made_	Unpaid	In-Svc
01/HF- /004377/ /SED/0	DS-3	LA POP	SNMNCAXJ	850	850	(493 45)	1,206 55	09/18/02
01/OD/004361/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	ALHBCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/13/02
01/OD/004362/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	△LHBC△01	9,000	9,000	(5 225 81)	12 774 19	09/13/02
01/OD/004363/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	ALHBCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/13/02
01/OD/004364/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	GRDNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/17/02
01/OD/004365/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	GRDNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/17/02
01/OD/004366/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	GRDNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/17/02
01/OD -/004367/ /SED/0	OC 12	LA POP	LSANCA05	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/16/02
01/OD/004368/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	LSANCA05	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/16/02
01/OD/004369/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	LSANCA05	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/16/02
01/OD/004370/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	SHOKCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/13/02
01/OD/004371//SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	SHOKCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/13/02
01/OD -/004372/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	SHOKCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/13/02
01/OD/004373/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	LNBHCAXG	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	12/23/02
01/OD/004374/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	LNBHCAXG	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	12/23/02
01/OD -/004375/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	SNMNCAXJ	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	11/29/02
01/OD/004376/ /SED/0	OC-12	LA POP	SNMNCAXJ	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	11/29/02
01/OD/004378/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	LNBHCAXG	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	12/23/02
01/OD/004379/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	LNBHCAXG	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	12/23/02
01/OD -/004380/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	ANHMCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD/004381/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	ANHMCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD -/004382/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	ANHMCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD/004383/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	RVSDCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD/004384/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	RVSDCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD -/004385/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	WMNSCAXF	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	11/27/02
01/OD/004386/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	IRVNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD/004387/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	IRVNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD/004388/ /SED/0	OC-12	SA POP	IRVNCA01	9,000	9,000	(5,225 81)	12,774 19	09/10/02
01/OD /004389//SED/0	OC-12	LNBHCAXG	ONTRCAXP	-	10,800	(5,225 81)	5,574 19	04/25/03
01/OD/004390/ /SED/0	OC-12	LNBHCAXG	ONTRCAXP	-	10,800	(5,225 81)	5,574 19	04/25/03
			•	243,850	265,450	(152,041 94)	357,258 06	

The payment shown was made for services delivered during the period 5/14/03 through 5/31/03 (post-petiton period)

REMIT TO

Southern California Edison Company Attn Carrier Solutions Fin & Admin 2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

Rosemead CA 91770 3714

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257

Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B 9201 N Central Expressway

Dallas TX 75231-0000

BILLING ACCOUNT 4871FA9026

INVOICE NO FA9026030408

BILL DATE Apr 01 2003 DUE DATE May 02 2003

PAGE

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villaiobos

(626) 302 4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

*** BALANCE DUE INFORMATION ***

623 900 00 TOTAL AMOUNT OF LAST BILL

380 050 00 CR PAYMENTS APPLIED

243 850 00 TOTAL BALANCE DUE

*** DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES ***

0.00 LATE PAYMENT CHARGES

243 850 00 MONTHLY ACCESS CHARGES

FF'OM 4/1/2003 THRU 4/30/2003

> 243 850 00 INTERSTATE

INTRASTATE

243 850 00 TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

487 700 00 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE On Or Before 05/02/03

INVOICE NO BILL DATE

PAGE

FA9026030408 Apr 01 2003

Southern California Edison Company

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257 2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

Rosemead CA 91770 3714

Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B

9201 N Central Expressway

Dallas TX 75231-0000

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

(626) 302-4152

2

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Summary of Access Charges * * *

EC-4871

Monthly Access Charges - From Apr 01, 2003 to Apr 30 2003

Special Access

Interstate

243 850 00

INVOICE NO BILL DATE

FA9026030408 Apr 01 2003

Southern California Edison Company 2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257 Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B 9201 N Central Expressway

PAGE 3

Dallas TX 75231 0000

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

Rosemead CA 91770 3714

(626) 302-4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Facility Access Circuit Listing * * *

The Following circuits are included in the monthly access charges

EC 4871	Interstate	Intrastate
Circuit Identification		
EC Circuit # 01/0D-/004362/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/0D-/004362/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/HF-/004377/ /SED/ 0	850 00	
IC Circuit # 01/HF-/004377/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004361/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004361/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004363/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004363/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004364/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004364/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004365/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
fC Circuit # 01/OD- /004365/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004366/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004366/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004367/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004367/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004368/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004368/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004369/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004369/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004370/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004370/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004371/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004371/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004372/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD- /004372/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004373/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004373/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004374/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004374/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004375/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004375/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004376/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD /004376/ /SED/		

INVOICE NO

FA9026030408

BILL DATE

PAGE

Apr 01 2003

4

Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B

9201 N Central Expressway

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257

Dallas TX 75231 0000

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

Rosemead CA 91770-3714

Southern California Edison Company

2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

(626) 302-4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Facility Access Circuit Listing * * *

The Following circuits are included in the monthly access charges

EC 4871	Interstate	Intrastate
Circuit Identification		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004378/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
tC Circuit # 01/OD-/004378/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004379/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004379/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004380/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004380/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004381/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004381/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004382/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC C ircuit # 01/OD-/004382/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004383/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD/004383/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004384/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD-/004384/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004385/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD-/004385/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004386/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD /004386/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004387/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004387/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004388/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD /004388/ /SED/		

REMIT TO

Southem California Edison Company Attn Carrier Solutions Fin & Admin 2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

Rosemead CA 91770 3714

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257

Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B

9201 N Central Expressway

Dallas TX 75231-0000

BILLING ACCOUNT 4871FA9026

INVOICE NO FA9026030508

 BILL DATE
 May 01 2003

 DUE DATE
 Jun 01 2003

PAGE 1

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

(626) 302-4152

*** BALANCE DUE INFORMATION ***

TOTAL AMOUNT OF LAST BILL 487 700 00

PAYMENT'S APPLIED 243 850 00 CR

TOTAL BALANCE DUE 243 850 00

*** DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES ***

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 0 00

MONTHLY ACCESS CHARGES 261 850 00

FROM 5/1/2003 **THRU** 5/31/2003

INTERSTATE 261 850 00

INTRASTATE

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS 3 600 00

INTERSTATE 3 600 00

INTRASTATE

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 265 450 00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE On Or Before 06/01/03 509 300 00

INVOICE NO BILL DATE

FA9026030508

Southern California Edison Company

2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257 Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost - 5B

9201 N Central Expressway

Dallas TX 75231-0000

PAGE

May 01 2003 2

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

Rosemead CA 91770-3714

(626) 302-4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Summary of Access Charges * * *

EC 4871

Other Charges and Credits

Special Access

3 600 00 Interstate

Monthly Access Charges From May 01 2003 to May 31 2003

Special Access

261 850 00 Interstate

INVOICE NO

FA9026030508

Southern California Edison Company

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B

Rosemead CA 917 70 3714

9201 N Central Expressway

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257

Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost - 5B

,

Dallas TX 75231 0000

1 0000

(626) 302 4152

BILL DATE
DUE DATE

May 01 2003 Jun 01 2003

PAGE

3

* * * Detail Of Other Charges and Credits * * *

EC-4871				BIP	Interstate	Intrastate
Effective 4/25/2003 Charge for New Acce		07-OCO-1 PIU 1 00				
For EC Circuit # 01/OD From 4/25/2003 ALLOC12 ALLEGIAN	Thru 4/30/200 CE	3		1 00	1 800 00	
One Time Amount Effective 4/25/2003 Charge for New Acce		Fractional Amount -	0 00			
For EC Circuit # 01/OD From 4/25/2003 ALLOC12 ALLEGIAN	Thru 4/30/200	3		1 00	1 800 00	
One Time Amount -	1 800 00	Fractional Amount -	0 00			

INVOICE NO BILL DATE

PAGE

FA9026030508 May 01 2003

Southern California Edison Company 2244 Walnut Crove G O 1 Quad 2B Rosemead CA 91770 3714

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257 Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost 5B 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas TX 75231-0000

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

(626) 302-4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Facility Access Circuit Listing * * *

The Following circuits are included in the monthly access charges

EC 4871	Interstate	Intrastate
Circuit Identification		
EC Circuit # 01/0D/004362/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/0D/004362/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/HF-/004377/ /SED/ 0	850 00	
IC Circuit # 01/HF-/004377/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004361/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004361/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004363/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004363/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004364/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004364/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004365/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC C ircuit # 01/OD-/004365/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004366/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
1C C rcuit # 01/OD-/004366/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD-/004367/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004367/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004368/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004368/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD-/004369/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004369/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004370/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004370/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004371/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004371/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004372/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD -/004372/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004373/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004373/ /SED/		
EC Circ uit # 01/OD/004374/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004374/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004375/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004375/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004376/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD /004376/ /SED/		

INVOICE NO

FA9026030508 May 01 2003

Southern California Edison Company

2244 Walnut Grove G O 1 Quad 2B Rosemead CA 91770-3714

Allegiance Telecom Inc / 5257 Attn Brenda McKellar Line Cost - 5B 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas TX 75231-0000

BILL DATE PAGE

5

BILLING INQUIRIES CALL Adriana Villalobos

(626) 302-4152

FACILITY ACCESS SERVICE

* * * Facility Access Circuit Listing * * *

The Following circuits are included in the monthly access charges

EC-4871	Interstate	Intrastate
Circuit Identification		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004378/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004378/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD- /004379/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004379/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004380/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004380/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004381/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD-/004381/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004382/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD-/004382/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004383/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (ircuit # 01/OD/004383/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004384/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC (rcuit # 01/OD-/004384/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD /004385/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004385/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004386/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004386/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004387/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD/004387/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD-/004388/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004388/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004389/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004389/ /SED/		
EC Circuit # 01/OD/004390/ /SED/ 0	9 000 00	
IC Circuit # 01/OD-/004390/ /SED/		

		Acc	Access Service Requests (ASRs)	Reque	sts (ASF	(s)		
ASR	Circuit 1	Circuit 2	Circuit 3	Qty	Service	A Location	Z Location	MRC
ASR 1	01/HF/004377			-	DS-3	LA POP	SNMNCAXJ	850
ASR 2	01/OD/004361	01/OD/004361 01/OD/004362	01/OD/004363	လ	OC-12	LA POP	ALHBCA01	27,000
ASR 3	01/OD/004364	01/OD/004364 01/OD/004365	01/OD/004366	က	OC-12	LA POP	GRDNCA01	27,000
ASR 4	01/OD/004367	01/OD/004368	01/OD/004369	က	OC-12	LA POP	LSANCA05	27,000
ASR 5	01/OD/004370	01/OD/004371	01/OD/004372	က	OC-12	LA POP	SHOKCA01	27,000
ASR 6	01/OD/004373	01/OD/004374		2	OC-12	LA POP	LNBHCAXG	18,000
ASR 7	01/OD/004375	01/OD/004376		7	OC-12	LA POP	SNMNCAXJ	18,000
ASR 8	01/OD/004378	01/OD/004379		2	OC-12	SA POP	LNBHCAXG	18,000
ASR 9	01/OD/004380	01/OD/004380 01/OD/004381	01/OD/004382	က	OC-12	SA POP	ANHMCA01	27,000
ASR 10	01/OD/004383	01/OD/004384		7	OC-12	SA POP	RVSDCA01	18,000
ASR 11	01/OD/004385				OC-12	SA POP	WMNSCAXF	000'6
ASR 12	01/OD/004386	01/OD/004387	01/OD/004388	က	OC-12	SA POP	IRVNCA01	27,000
ASR 13	01/OD/004389	01/OD/004390	•	2	OC-12	LNBHCAXG	LNBHCAXG ONTRCAXP _	18,000
				30				261,850

LA POP 818 W 7th, LA SA POP 1251 E Dyer Rd, Santa Ana



A DIVISION OF SOIL THERN CALIFORNIA FINSON OF

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE					
Billing Information					
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231					
Campagalata					
Service Information Desired Due Date 150 days from the date of execution Order Type Quantity 1 ☑ New ☐ Change	e 🗌 Cancel 🔲 Disconnect				
Service Type	B ☐ OC3 ☐ OC3c ☐ Other				
Special Instructions	U Vaverengin U Oinei				
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)					
FROM (A) Company Name Allegiance Address 818 W 7 th St Floor/Room Ste 320 City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017 NPA/NXX or LSO ICI LSANCA54W13 nterface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON)	TO (Z) Company Name Verizon CO Address 1501 Ocean Park Floor/Room City/State/Zip Santa Monica, CA NPA/NXX or LSO NCI SNMNCAXJ W08 Interface Location & Type				
Charges / Term					
ItemChargeQuantityTotalMonthly Recurring\$8501\$850Installation (one time)\$\$Special Construction (one time)\$\$Cross Connect Fees\$\$	Explanation <u>EC Circuit ID</u> $61/HF/004377$				
Other (please explain) \$ \$ Term	60 Month				
Contact Information	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax				
Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Phone Fax				
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax				
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To)	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax Phone Fax				
Customer	Southern California Edison				
Signature Date	Signature Date				
(Name) (Title) & Speration	(Name) (Title)				
	+ Pedro J Pizarro NP L GM				
For SCE Internal Use Only					
ASR Number SCE Quotation Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel Phone Number 626-302-2360				



A Dorsino SON THERNEUTION A LITTUSON S

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
<u> </u>	TI DI OSATION	
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type		
execution		
Quantity 3 ⊠ New ☐ Chang	e 🔲 Cancel 🔲 Disconnect	
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x	3	
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L.A. Ring 1+1 card protection provided		
Common to an extra state of the state of Tanana et al. (2)		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A) Company Name Allegiance	TO (Z)	
Address 818 W 7 th St	Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 21 1st St	
Floor/Room Ste 320	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017	City/State/Zip Alhambra, CA 91801	
NPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
ICI LSANCA54W13	NCI ALHBCA01 W17	
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation EC Circuit 1Ds	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,00	00	
Installation (one time) \$	01/00/004362 004361 004363	
Special Construction (orie time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$ \$	004361	
	00 4 3 6 <i>3</i>	
Other (please explain) \$ \$ Term ⊠12 Month □ 36 Month □	_	
Term	60 Month	
Oross connects Za ousformer to order an cross connects		
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Customer Signature Date	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	x labo \ mano 4/4/02	
	(Name) (Title)	
(Name) VP Engineering Operation	(Name) (Title) Redro Travo VP FGM	
The state of the s		
or SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360	



ADI SION O SOLTHER CULTICULAR FLUSOR **INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE Billing Information** Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231 Service Information Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type execution Quantity 3 □ New □ Change □ Cancel □ Disconnect □ D\$1 OC3 Service Type DS3 DS3 x 3 OC3c ☐ OC12c □ OC12 OC48 Wavelength Other Special Instructions 1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L.A. Ring 1+1 card protection provided Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points) FROM (A) TO (Z) Company Name Allegiance Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 818 W 7th St Address 16208 S Vermont Ave Floor/Room Ste 320 Floor/Room City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017 City/State/Zip Gardena, CA **IPA/NXX or LSO** NPA/NXX or LSO NCI LSANCA54WI# NCI GRDNCA01 W19 Interface Location & Type Interface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON) Charges / Term Item Charge Quantity Total Explanation 01/00/004364 Monthly Recurring \$9.000 \$27,000 Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ 004366 **Cross Connect Fees** \$ \$ Other (please explain) Term **⊠**12 Month 36 Month 60 Month ☐ Other **Cross Connects** □ Customer to order all cross connects Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Phone 630 522 5348 Fax Billing Brenda McKellar Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Service Phone Fax Design/Technical Jon Harper Phone 469 259 2648 Fax Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Phone 213 927 9203 Fax Location 2 (To) Phone Fax Customer Southern California Edison Signature Date Signature Date 4/4/02 (Name) (Name) (Title) For SCE Internal Use Only **ASR Number** Account Manager Greg Ertel

Phone Number 626-302 2360



ADICS OF SOUTHFAN CUTTOF ALATINSONS		
<u>INTERSTATE TYP</u>	EI/II SERVICE	
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201N Central Expressway Dallas TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from the date of execution Quantity 3 Order Type EXECUTION IN THE CONTROL OF THE C	☐ Cancel ☐ Disconnect	
Service Type □ D\$1 □ D\$3 □ D\$3 x 3 □ OC12 □ OC12c □ OC48		
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided	This location may be served by Type II Facilities	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance Address 818 W 7 th St Floor/Room City/State/Zip NPA/NXX or LSO NCI LSANCA54W13 Interface Location & Type	Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 6900 S Vermont Ave Floor/Room City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017 NPA/NXX or LSO NCI LSANCA05K00 Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON)	menace Location & Type	
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,000 Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$ \$ Other (please explain) \$ \$ Term ⊠12 Month □ 36 Month □ 6	Explanation OI / 0 P / 0 0 43 4 7 0 0 43 6 8 0 0 43 6 9 60 Month	
Cross Connects Customer to order all cross connects		
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax -Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To)	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax Phone 213 927 9203 Fax Phone Fex	
Customer	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date x Guehard & Oduran 4/1/02	Signature Date x lear \ . \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
(Name) V.P. Enguerry # Operate	(Name) nà Pedro J Pizamo VP 4 CM	
For SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number SCE Quotation Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel Phone Number 626-302-2360	



DISSURD SON THERE CALIFORNIA FIRSTS

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
Billing Information		
*Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas, TX 75231	j	
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type		
execution		
	Cl Connei Cl Discompost	
Quantity 3 New Change		
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 X 3		
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided		
1 of 7 Aons comprising the LA filling 1+1 card profession provided		
		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Pacific Bell CO	
Address 818 W 7 th St	Address 14800 Ventura Blvd	
Floor/Room Ste 320	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017	City/State/Zip Sherman Oaks, CA	
'PA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
CI LSANCA54W13	NCI SHOKCA01 W35	
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,00		
Installation (one time) \$	(12.7)	
Special Construction (one time) \$	00 7 3 11	
	004372	
Other (please explain) \$		
	60 Month	
Cross Connects		
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)		
Customer	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
	1 / N V 1	
Alcehard & Underson 4/1/02	x / salve / [manor 4/4/02	
(Name) (Title)	(Nama) / /Titlo)	
VI Engineer & Operations	Pedro J. Pizaro VPA LM	
TOTAL STREET		
or SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Crea Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
OOL GUOLAUUT NUMBEI	Phone Number 626-302-2360	



Disson o SOLTHER' CILLIARNIA LDISON "

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE

Billing Information	
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide	
9201 N Central Expressway	
Dallas, TX 75231	
Dailas, TX 75251	
<u></u>	
Service Information	
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type	
execution	
Quantity 2 ⊠ New ☐ Change	☐ Cancel ☐ Disconnect
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3	☐ OC3 ☐ OC3c
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other_
Special Instructions	
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided	
J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A)	TO (Z)
Company Name Allegiance	
Address 818 W 7 th St	Company Name Verizon CO Address 3440 California Ave
Floor/Room Ste 320	
	Floor/Room
City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017 IPA/NXX or LSO	City/State/Zip Long Beach, CA
VCI LSANCA54W13	NPA/NXX or LSO
· ·	NCI LNBHCAXG W21
Interface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number	Interface Location & Type
Purchase Order Number (PON)	
Charges / Term	
<u> </u>	Evolanation
j analy total	Explanation 01/00/004373
1	01/00/0075/3
	004314
Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$	
Other (please explain) \$	
Term ⊠12 Month ☐ 36 Month ☐	60 Month
Cross Connects	
Comtant Information	
Contact Information	
Initiator Phil Motti	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax
Service	Phone Fax
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax
Location 1 (From) Stepnen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax
Location 2 (To)	PhoneFax
Customer	Southern California Edison
Signature Date	Signatyre Date
	1 - 0. $1 - 0$.
*allaid & Anderson 4/1/02	x / ulus 1 mans 4/4/02
(Name)	(Name) (Title)
V.P. Encineir & Operation	a Pedro J Pizarro UPIGM
7 3 7	
For SCE Internal Use Only	
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360



, Dix sum of SQL FILLEN CALIFORNIA FINSON SM			
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE			
Billing Information			
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231			
Service Information			
Desired Due Date 150 days from the date of Order Type			
execution Quantity 2	☐ Cancel ☐ Disconnect		
Service Type □ DS1 □ DS3 □ DS3 x 3 □ OC12 □ OC12c □ OC48	☐ OC3 ☐ OC3c ☐ Wavelength ☐ Other		
Special Instructions			
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L.A. Ring 1+1 card protection provided			
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)			
FROM (A)	TO (Z)		
Address 818 W 7 th St Floor/Room Ste 320	Company Name Verizon CO Address 1501 Ocean Park Floor/Room		
IPA/NXX or LSO	City/State/Zip Santa Monica, CA NPA/NXX or LSO		
	NCI SNMNCAXJ W08 nterface Location & Type		
Purchase Order Number (PON)			
Charges / Term			
Item Charge Quantity Total Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$18,000	Explanation 01/00/00 4375		
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$ \$	01/00/00 4375		
Other (please explain) \$			
Term	Month Other		
Contact Information			
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax		
Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Phone Fax		
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax Phone 469 259 2648 Fax		
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax		
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax		
	Southern California Edison		
Willand VIII	Signature Date Laur 4/4/02		
(Name) (Name) (Title) \$ Operation	(Name) (Title)		
For SCE Internal Use Only	re Yedro J Vizarro NP 6 GM		

Account Manager Greg Ertel Phone Number 626-302 2360

ASR Number



ADIN SON OF SONE THERN CALIFORNIA LINSON SY

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
2.1.2.1.1.1.2	1121 Dan 1200	
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas, TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type		
Execution		
J	ge 🗌 Cancel 🔲 Disconnect	
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x		
□ OC12 □ OC12c □ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
<u> </u>	U wavelength U Other	
Charles I hardwards and		
Special Instructions		
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protect	ion provided	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Address 3440 California Ave	
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA	City/State/Zip Long Beach CA 90707	
JPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
VCI SNANCACZW04	NCI LNBHCAXGW21	
Interface Location & Type		
Carrier Circuit Number	Interface Location & Type	
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
	00 Explanation - 1-2 / 00 4378	
	00 CAPITATION 01/00/004378 004379	
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$	004379	
Special Construction (one time) \$		
Other (please explain) \$		
Term ⊠12 Month □ 36 Month □	60 Month	
Cross Connects		
Control lutering to		
Contact Information	Di 200 500 50 40	
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Customer Southern California Edison		
Signature O Date	Signature Date	
x Cichard Vinderon 4/1/02	x / selver / / / / / / 4 / 1/02	
(Name) (Title)	(Name) (Title)	
VI infinition of the property of 12 arro 116 M		
For SCE internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360	
	1 Maribo: OEO OOE EOOO	



A Division of SQLTHERN CLAHORNIA FINSON *

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE			
Billing Information			
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide			
9201 N Central Expressway			Ì
Dallas, TX 75231			1
·			ļ
			}
			İ
Service Information			
Desired Due Date 150 days from	Contract Order Type		
Execution			1
Quantity 3	New ☐ Cha	ange	1
Service Type	☐ DS3 ☐ DS	3 x 3	
	☐ OC12c ☐ OC	48	_ [
Special Instructions			
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orang	e County Ring 1+1 card prote	ection provided	
` <u> </u>			ł
Service Location Information (T	ermination/Demarcation Poi	nts)	
FROM		TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance		Company Name Pacific Bell CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road		Address 217 N Lemon St	1
Floor/Room Ste 215		Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA		City/State/Zip Anaheim, CA 92805	
IPA/NXX or LSO		NPA/NXX or LSO]
ICI SNANCACZW04		NCI ANHMCA01W60	j
Interface Location & Type		Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number			
Purchase Order Number (PON)			
Channes / Tarres			
Charges / Term	01		
Item	Charge Quantity To	al Explanation	
Monthly Recurring	<u>.</u>	7,000 01/00/004380	
Installation (one time) Special Construction (one time)	\$ \$ \$	00 4 38 1	l
Cross Connect Fees	\$ \$ \$	on 4382	
Other (please explain)	\$ \$	00 / 110/	
Term 12 Month	☐ 36 Month	☐ 60 Month ☐ Other	
	order all cross connects	C 00 Month	
Contact Information			
Initiator Phil Mottl		Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar		Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service		Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper		Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang		Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)		Phone Fax	
Customer		Southern California Edison	
Signature	Date	Signature Date	
	. 4	1 1/6 \ / //	
x Ficheral Vidua	- 4/1/02	_ x letur \ mand 4/4/02	
(Name)	110c(Title)	(Name) (Title)	
	VI Engeneerin & Open	elloses Vedro J Y zamo VPZGM	
	, 0		
or SCE Internal Use Only			
ASR Number		Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number		Phone Number, 626-302-2360	



DIX CT RETHIRS CAPROFILITISES

INTERSTATE	TYPE I	SERVICE
INTERSTALE	111151	OLK VICE

Billing Information	
Billing Information	
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide	
9201 N Central Expressway	
Dallas TX 75231	
Service Information	
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type	
Execution	
Quantity 2	Cancel Disconnect
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3	
✓ OC12 ☐ OC12c ☐ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other
Special Instructions	
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection	n provided
The street is sempromy and stange seamly range at 1 said protocal	in provided
<u></u>	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A)	TO (Z)
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Pacific Bell CO
Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Address 3580 Orange St
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA	City/State/Zip Riverside, CA 92501
'PA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO
4CI SNANCACZW04	NCI RVSDCA01W26
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type
Carrier Circuit Number	interface Location & Type
Purchase Order Number (PON)	
1 dichase Order (4 dinber (1 Ol4)	
Charges / Term	
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$18,00	
Installation (one time) \$	01 /00/ 004303
Special Construction (one time) \$	01/00/004383
Cross Connect Fees \$	
Other (please explain) \$	
	60 Month ☐ Other
Cross Connects Customer to order all cross connects	60 Month
Cross connects	
Contact Information	
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax
Billing Brenda McKellar	
Service	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	T UN
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	
Location 2 (To)	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax
Customer	Phone Fax
	Southern California Edison
Signature Date	Signature Date
x Kilhora II Valence 411.142	VO NV vilia
(Name) (Title)	x labor / mans 4/4/02
(Name) // Enrique E Operation	(Name) (Title)
VI crement - Operation	has redno J. Pizarno VPLGM
_	
or SCE Internal Use Only	
or SCE Internal Use Only ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel



A Division of SOLTHERN CALIFORNIA EMSON™		
- INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
Billing Information		
*Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway	-	
Dallas, TX 75231		
,		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type		
Execution		
Quantity 1 New Chang	e 🗌 Cancel 🔲 Disconnect	
Service Type D'S1 DS3 DS3 x		
☐ OC12 ☐ OC12c ☐ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protect	on provided	
	'	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Address 6802 Westminster	
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa And CA	City/State/Zip Westminster, CA 92683	
NPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI SNANCACZW04	NCI WMSMCAXFW22	
Interface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number	Interface Location & Type	
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Pulchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 1 \$9,00		
Installation (one time) \$	01/00/004385	
Special Construction (one time) \$	0.7007	
Cross Connect Fees \$		
Other (please explain) \$		
Term ☐ 12 Month ☐ 36 Month ☐	60 Month	
Cross Connects		
Contoot la farmation		
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax Phone Fax	
Customer	Phone Fax Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
Sale Sale	Signature	
x Respect Volum 41/02	x (edio) (namo 4/4/02	
(Name) (Title)	(Name) (Title)	
(Name) VP Encureiry \$ Operat	The Yedro & lizarro VPdGM	
, 8 ,		
For SCE Internal Use Only ASR Number		
SCE Quotation Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
COL GOOGRADII IANIUDEI	Phone Number 626 302-2360	



TATE TO THE ATTEMPT	me i censuce	
<u>INTERSTATE TY</u>	PE I SERVICE	
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
Aniegiance relection wondwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type		
Execution		
— — —	Canad C Disconnect	
Quantity 3 New Change		
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3		C3c
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Of	ther
Special Instructions		
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection	n provided	
y and grant		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiarice	Company Name Pacific Bell CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Address 4918 Irvine Center Dr	
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA	City/State/Zip Irvine, CA 92714	
NPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
ICI SNANCACZW04	NCI IRVNCA01W16	Ì
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	. 5. 6. 4
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,000	01/02/	004386
Installation (one time) \$	0.70.7	11387
Special Construction (one time) \$		004301
Cross Connect Fees \$		004388
Other (please explain) \$		
	60 Month	
Cross Connects		
Cross Connects		
Contact Information	Phone -620-509-5210-	Eov
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348	Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414	Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone	Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648	Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203	Fax Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To)	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone	Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison	Fax Fax Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To)	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone	Fax Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature	Fax Fax Fax Fax Fax
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer Signature Date XIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature X (Name)	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer Signature Date XIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature X (Name)	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer Signature Date XIIIAIA HIDZ (Name) Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Customer Date XIIIAIA HIDZ (Title) XAMBERITE The Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information Contact Information April 1978 Contact Informatio	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature X (Name)	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date Y y 02 (Title)
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer Signature Date XIII ALL (Name) A C (Title)	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature X (Name)	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date Y y 02 (Title)
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To) Customer Signature Date XIIIAIA HIDZ (Name) Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Customer Date XIIIAIA HIDZ (Title) XAMBERITE The Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 Contact Information April 1978 April 1978 Contact Information Contact Information April 1978 Contact Informatio	Phone 469 259 2414 Phone Phone 469 259 2648 Phone 213 927 9203 Phone Southern California Edison Signature X (Name)	Fax Fax Fax Fax Date Y y 02 (Title)



A Division of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 34

A DIGNORAL SOCIALITY CALIFORNI CLIPSON		
INTERSTAT	E TYPE I SERVICE	
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas, TX 75231		
Dallas, 1X / 5251		
Service Information		
r		
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type		
execution		
	ange	
	3 x 3	
☐ OC12 ☐ OC12c ☐ OC	48	
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provi	ded	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Poli		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 3440 California Ave	Address 211 W D St	
Floor/Room	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Long Beach, CA	City/State/Zip Ontario, CA	
JPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI LNBHCAXG W21	NCI ONTRCAXF W31	
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity To	tal Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$1	8,000	
Installation (one time) \$ \$	•	
Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$	01/00/ 004389	
Cross Connect Fees \$	° 00 4390	
Other (please explain) \$		
Term ⊠12 Month ☐ 36 Month	☐ 60 Month ☐ Other	
Cross Connects		
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Fnone Fax	
Customer	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
of all all all all all all all all all al	Signature	
x Kelhard W. Underson 4/1/02	x / edur / . / ingue 4/4/02	
(Name) (Title)		
V-P Engineer & Me	Mame) Pedro J P. zano (Title)	
) I will		
For SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360	

ORIGINAL

COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

AND

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM COMPANY WORLDWIDE

DATED MARCH <u>79</u>, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE DEFINITIONS	I
ARTICLE 2 SERVICE	5
ARTICLE 3 CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NETWORK FACILITIES	8
ARTICLE 4 INTERCONNECTION	9
ARTICLE 5 BILLING AND PAYMENT	10
ARTICLE 6 TEST AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS	11
ARTICLE 7 EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION	11
ARTICLE 8 WARRANTIES LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	11
ARTICLE 9 INDEMNIFICATION	12
ARTICLE 10 DEFAULT	14
ARTICLE 11 TARIFFS	15
ARTICLE 12 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	16
ARTICLE 13 INSURANCE	16
ARTICLE 14 TERM AND RENEWAL OPTIONS	16
ARTICLE 15 FORCE MAJEURE	17
ARTICLE 16 TAXES, OTHER CHARGES	17
ARTICLE 17 REGULATIONS	18
ARTICLE 18 MISCELLANEOUS	18

ARTICLE 19	ASSIGNABILITY1	9
ARTICLE 20	NOTICES1	9
ARTICLE 21	DISPUTE RESOLUTION2	0.

TABLE OF APPENDICES

A PDENIDIY 1	TECHNICAL	SPECIFICATIONS
AFFEIDMINAI		

APPENDIX 2 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

APPENDIX 3 ORDERING PROCEDURES

APPENDIX 4 SERVICE DESCRIPTION

APPENDIX 5 RATE SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 6 INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

APPENDIX 7 ACCESS SERVICE REQUEST

APPENDIX 8 EDISON CARRIER SOLUTIONS ESCALATION LIST

APPENDIX 9 CUSTOMER ESCALATION LIST

APPENDIX 10 ON-NET FACILITIES LIST

APPENDIX 11 NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

APPENDIX 12 INITIAL ASRs

COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Communications Transport Services Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into this Aday of March, 2002, by and between SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "SCE"), through its Carrier Solutions Group, whose principal place of business is at 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue, Rosemead, California, 91770, and ALLEGIANCE TELECOM COMPANY WORLDWIDE, on behalf of itself and its operating subsidiaries and affiliates, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Customer"), whose place of business is at 9201 North Central Expressway, Dallas Texas 75231 Each of Customer and SCE is referred to herein as a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties"

WITNESSETH.

WHEREAS, SCE owns and operates telecommunications facilities within the State of California is in the business of providing dedicated transport services, and is desirous of providing dedicated transport services, as hereinafter described, to Customer on SCE facilities pursuant to certain terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, and

WHEREAS, Customer is desirous of having SCE provide such dedicated transport services pursuant to such terms and conditions

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the Parties hereby mutually agree as follows

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

The terms used in this Agreement shall have their normal or common meaning except that words having well-known technical or industry meanings shall have such meanings and the following terms shall have the following meanings for the purpose of this Agreement

- (a) Acceptance Occurrence of an event constituting acceptance by Customer of a Circuit provided to Customer under this Agreement, as defined in Appendix 3
- (b) Access Service Request ("ASR") The capacity order for Service which delineates the type of Service, location served, Point of Termination, protocols, Capacity Term, requested Start of Service Date, and other information specific to the applicable capacity order The Access Service Request is attached as Appendix 7
- (c) <u>Agreement</u> This Communications Transport Services Agreement, including any attached Schedules, Appendices, and Exhibits
- (d) <u>Billing Period</u> A calendar month for which charges are incuited under this agreement as further discussed in Article 5

- (e) <u>Carrier</u> An entity that provides telecommunications services to the public for hire
- (f) <u>Central Office</u> A common carrier switching center in which trunks and loops are terminated and switched
- (g) <u>Channel</u> A communications path between two or more points of termination
- (h) <u>Circuit</u> The individual telecommunications facility included as part of the Service
- (1) <u>Capacity Term</u> The term for which Dedicated Capacity is ordered hereunder by Customer, as specified in Appendix 5
- (j) <u>Circuit Facility Assignment</u> The channel or time slot used to provide a Service
- (k) <u>Collocation</u> Carrier facilities and/or equipment located in another carrier's facility
- (l) <u>Communications System</u> Denotes channels and other facilities which are capable of communications between terminal equipment provided by an entity other than SCE
- (m) <u>Construction Interval</u> An interval of time or a specific date agreed to by the Parties by which construction of requested New Network Facilities is to be completed and ready for Customer testing
 - (n) CPUC The California Public Utilities Commission
 - (o) <u>Customer Claim</u> A third-party claim as defined in Section 9 2 1
- (p) <u>Customer Designated Premises</u> The premises specified by Customer for termination of Service
- (q) <u>Dedicated Capacity</u> A Circuit or other unit of capacity of the Service that has been provided to Customer by SCE subject to the terms of this Agreement, as described in Appendix 5, during the Capacity Term applicable to that capacity
- (r) <u>Dedicated Transport</u> A method for a Customer to connect two or more locations with dedicated (non-switched) telecommunications services
- (s) <u>Demarcation Point</u> The point at which SCE's responsibility to provide equipment and service ends and where Customer's or Customer's End-User responsibilities begin, identified as the interface between SCE and Customer at Customer's Point of Presence, the local exchange carrier's central office, a long-distance carrier's point of presence or End-User

2

sites on the ASR, as defined in Part 68 of the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations

- (t) <u>Design Layout Record ("DLR")</u> A description of the engineering assignments for the Demarcation Points
- (u) <u>Emergency Maintenance</u> Maintenance that, if not accomplished promptly by SCE could result in a serious degradation or loss of service to Customer or the End User
- (v) <u>End-User</u> A user to whom Customer will provide telecommunications services utilizing, in part, the Services provided by SCE to Customer under this Agreement
- (w) Exchange A group of lines in a unit generally smaller than a LATA established by SCE for the administration of communications service in a specified area. An Exchange may consist of one or more central offices together with the associated facilities used in furnishing communications service within that area
- (x) <u>Facilities</u> Any cable, poles, conduit, carrier equipment, wire center distribution frames, central office switching equipment, etc., utilized to provide the service offered under this Agreement
 - (y) <u>FCC</u> The Federal Communications Commission
- (z) <u>Firm Order Confirmation</u> ("FOC") SCE's confirmation of an order and a due date for Service to be completed and ready for Customer testing
- (aa) Force Majeure An event beyond the control of a Party that causes such Party's failure to perform any material obligation under this Agreement, as further described in Article 15
- (bb) <u>Installation Costs</u> SCE's costs related to installing facilities for and commencing the Service
 - (cc) <u>Interruption Period</u> The period defined in Appendix 2, Section 3.2
- (dd) <u>Letter of Agency ("LOA")</u> A letter sent by one Party to an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ("ILEC") or another Competitive Access Provider ("CAP") authorizing the other Party to act as agent for the Party in obtaining access to the ILEC's or CAP's telecommunications facilities
- (ee) <u>Local Access and Transport Area ("LATA"</u>) A geographic area established pursuant to the Modification of Final Judgment entered by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Civil Action No 82-0192, or any other geographic area designated as a LATA in the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff FCC No 4
- (ff) Minimum Service Commitment The minimum level of Service that Customer shall be obligated to order under this Agreement as set forth in Appendix 5

- (gg) Network The telecommunications network of either of the Parties as the context requires
- (hh) <u>Network Facilities</u> Facilities of SCE that are used in providing the Service including existing facilities as well as New Network Facilities to be constructed pursuant to Article 3
- (11) New Network Facilities Network Facilities to be constructed at the request of Customer pursuant to Article 3 in order to provide the Service to Central Offices, POPs or Customer Designated Premises not currently served by SCE's Network Facilities
- (JJ) On-Net Customer and End User locations served directly by SCE's Network Facilities
- (kk) Off-Net One or more Customer or End User locations not served directly by SCE's Network Facilities
- (ll) <u>Planned Service Outage</u> Any Service Outage caused by scheduled maintenance or planned enhancements or upgrades to the Network
- (mm) <u>Point of Presence ("POP")</u> A specific location at which Customer terminates and/or originates its Service. A POP may be located at a Central Office or at some other location designated by Customer
- (nn) <u>Premises</u> A physical space where service provided by SCE is terminated Premises may consist of a building or buildings on contiguous property, not separated by a public highway or right-of-way Premises where the Service is to be terminated pursuant hereto are Customer Designated Premises
- (00) Required Rights All rights, licenses, permits, authorizations, rights-of-way easements and other agreements necessary to permit SCE to provide the Service, other than such rights licenses, permits, authorizations, rights-of-way, easements, and other agreements necessary for interconnection with other common carriers, as set forth in Section 4.2
- (pp) Service SCE-provided Dedicated Transport telecommunications service as agreed to by Customer and SCE, as further described in Appendix 4 and as specifically identified on the ASR
- (qq) <u>Service Outage</u> A Service interruption meeting the definition set forth in Appendix 2, Section 3 2
- (rr) Special Construction Charges One-time fees associated with New Network Facilities
- (ss) <u>Start of Service Date</u> The next day after the later of (a) the date of Acceptance (as defined in Appendix 3), (b) the date of approval of the Agreement, to the extent

approval of this Agreement is required by law or regulation, or (c) such date as may be requested by Customer and agreed upon by SCE

- (tt) <u>Tariff</u> A statement of standard terms and pricing for telecommunications services filed by SCE with the CPUC (intrastate tariff) or with the Federal Communications Commission (interstate tariff)
- (uu) <u>Terminal Equipment</u> Telecommunications devices, apparatus and associated wiring on Customer Designated Premises
- (vv) <u>Termination Liability</u> Liability of Customer for early termination of any Service provided hereunder, as specified in Appendix 5

ARTICLE 2 SERVICE

SCE shall provide the Service described in Appendix 4 to Customer in accordance with the following procedures, terms, and conditions

- Performance Specifications SCE will use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the quality of its network, SCE will not be responsible for any third party networks. The quality of the Service provided by SCE will be consistent in all material respects with industry standards government regulations, and sound business practices, including the specifications set forth in Appendix 1. SCE will be responsible for performance monitoring and maintenance as set forth in Appendix 2.
- Application for Service Service shall be installed by arrangement between SCE and Customer To obtain Service, Customer must complete an ASR, in accordance with Appendix 3 Provision of the Service requiring New Network Facilities will be in accordance with Article 3 Other than interconnections, which are described in Article 4, SCE does not use capacity on the networks of other Carriers or providers to provide Service except by separate written agreement
- 2 3 <u>Selection of Equipment</u> SCE may substitute, change, or rearrange telecommunications equipment or facilities used in providing Service as long as the quality of Service or type of Service is not impaired or changed
- 24 <u>Limitations on Service</u> Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and/or equipment SCE may in its sole discretion decline a request for Service to or from a location where facilities or equipment are not available, or are not available on an economically feasible basis, in the best business judgment of SCE SCE may discontinue furnishing Service in accordance with the terms of this Agreement

25 <u>Use of Service</u>, Equipment

2 5 1 Service may be used by Customer for any lawful purpose for which the Service is technically suited

- 252 Nothing herein or in the provision of the Service shall give Customer any property right or interest in the use of any specific type of facility, service, equipment, number, process, or code used in the provision of the Service. All right, title, and interest in and to such items remain, at all times, solely with SCE
- 2 5 3 SCE's equipment, apparatus, channels, and lines shall be carefully used Equipment furnished by SCE shall be returned to SCE whenever requested, within a reasonable period following the request, in good condition (subject to reasonable wear and tear). Customer is required to reimburse SCE for any loss of, or damage to, the facilities or equipment on Customer's premises, including, without limitation, loss or damage caused by agents, employees or independent contractors of Customer through any negligence
- 2 5 4 Recording of telephone conversations carried over the Service or any facility provided by SCE hereunder is prohibited except as authorized by applicable federal, state, and local laws
- 2 5 5 Any Service provided hereunder may be resold to other persons at Customer's option Customer remains solely responsible for all use of service ordered by it or billed to its account pursuant hereto, for determining who is authorized to use its service, and for promptly notifying SCE of any unauthorized use Customer shall not represent that SCE jointly participates with Customer in the provision of the service

2.6 Discontinuation of Service

- 261 By Customer In the event of a discontinuation by Customer, Customer shall be responsible for payment of all bills for Service furnished until the disconnection date specified by Customer or until the date that the written disconnection notice is received, whichever is later along with any applicable Termination Liability, as set forth in Appendix 5
- 2 6 2 By SCE In addition to any other rights of SCE hereunder, SCE may discontinue an affected Service promptly following written notice and without incurring any liability, in the event of
- (a) SCE's inability to obtain or maintain a Required Right using reasonable efforts.
- (b) Condemnation of any material portion of the facilities used by SCE to provide Service to Customer or a casualty that renders all or any material portion of such facilities inoperable beyond feasible repair,
- (c) A decision by the CPUC that results in a material change in this Agreement or impairs SCE's ability to perform its obligations or receive expected benefits hereunder

4

263 Restoration of Service

- (a) If Service has been discontinued for nonpayment or as otherwise provided herein and Customer wishes it continued, Service shall, at SCE's discretion, be restored when all past due amounts are paid or the event giving rise to the discontinuance (if other than nonpayment) is corrected and Customer pays a deposit at SCE's discretion. Nonrecurring charges apply to restored services
- (b) Restoration of disrupted communications services shall be in accordance with Federal Communications Commission Rules and Regulations, which specify the priority system for such activities

2 7 Obligations of Customer

- 271 <u>Minimum Service Commitment</u> Customer shall satisfy the Minimum Service Commitment for On-Net Services set forth in Appendix 5, and Customer agrees to be bound by the provisions thereof, including all penalties and remedies available to SCE for Customer's failure to satisfy the Minimum Service Commitment
- 272 <u>Preferred Provider Status</u> During the term of this Agreement and any renewals SCE shall be accorded preferred provider status within Los Angeles and Orange County markets for SONET service at hub and switch locations. To the extent that Customer desires additional capacity between the terminus points identified in the Appendix 12 ASRs, Customer shall obtain such additional capacity from SCE if SCE is willing to provide the capacity at the prices shown in Appendix 5, Section 7
- 273 Control of Facilities Customer shall be responsible for arranging access to its premises at times mutually agreeable to SCE and Customer when required for installation, repair maintenance, inspection or removal of equipment associated with the provision of Service Customer shall be responsible for maintaining its Terminal Equipment and associated facilities in good operating condition. Customer shall be responsible for all calls placed by or through Customer's equipment by any person.
- 2 7 4 <u>Customer Services</u> Customer shall be responsible for its own expense for the overall design of its services to its customers and for any redesigning or rearrangements of its services that may be required because of changes in facilities, operations, or procedures of SCE minimum protection criteria or operating or maintenance characteristics of the facilities
- 2 7 5 Payment As compensation for the Services provided by SCE, Customer shall pay the recurring and non-recurring charges set forth herein and/or in any ASR according to the terms set forth in Article 5 and Appendix 5
- 2 7 6 Network Contingency Coordination Customer shall in cooperation with SCE, coordinate in planning the actions to be taken to maintain maximum network capability following natural or man-made disasters that affect telecommunications service

- 2 / 7 <u>Damages</u> In addition to any other remedies, payment, or liability, Customer shall reimburse SCE for damages to SCE facilities utilized to provide services under this Agreement caused by the negligence or willful act of Customer, or resulting from improper use of SCE's facilities, or due to malfunction of any facilities or equipment provided by other than SCE, except that Customer shall not be liable for actions of another customer of SCE
- 2 7 8 Equipment Space and Power As described in Appendix 6, Customer shall furnish to SCE, at no charge, equipment space and electrical power required by SCE to provide the Service under this Agreement at the points of termination of such Service owned or operated by Customer In Central Offices and POPs not owned or operated by Customer, SCE shall provide the equipment space and electrical power required to provide the Service under this Agreement

ARTICLE 3. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW NETWORK FACILITIES

In the event that the Service requires provision of Circuits terminating at one or more locations not served by existing Network Facilities, SCE may provide New Network Facilities in accordance with the following terms and conditions, in addition to other applicable provisions of this Agreement

- Current Requests for New Facilities Appendix 6 sets forth those portions of the Service requiring New Network Facilities that have been agreed to by SCE as part of this Agreement, including applicable charges and Construction Intervals For the New Network Facilities listed in Appendix 6, the start date of the Construction Interval shall be the date this Agreement is made and entered into, as shown on the first page hereof
- Future Requests for New Facilities In addition to the New Network Facilities included in Appendix 6, Customer may, during the term hereof, request Circuits requiring New Network Facilities by completing an RFQ in accordance with the ordering procedures set forth in Appendix 3, Section B
- Failure to Meet Construction Completion Date In the event that SCE does not deliver the New Network Facilities or provide the requested Service using comparable alternative means within thirty (30) days after the end of the Construction Interval, then either SCE or, provided that the failure to deliver the Service was not due to any act or omission on the part of Customer, Customer may terminate the request for the affected Service without further obligation with respect to such Service or Customer may elect to receive a credit equal to the first month recurring charge for the requested Service in lieu of any other payment or liability. In the event the requested Service not delivered by SCE as described in this Section prevents Customer from fulfilling the Minimum Service Commitment, then SCE shall reduce the Minimum Service Commitment by the amount of the requested Service. In the event of Service termination by Customer pursuant to this Section, Customer shall not be subject to any Termination Liability for the affected Service and SCE shall not be subject to any liability, but shall bear its own costs related to the affected Service.

Parties' Responsibilities for Construction of New Facilities SCE shall have sole discretion with respect to the design, engineering, installation, and construction of the New Network Facilities, which shall be in accordance with industry standards and building construction, and safety codes Customer shall provide SCE and its representatives, agents and contractors access to Customer facilities and Customer Designated Premises in accordance with the Service Level Agreement for purposes of construction of the New Network Facilities

ARTICLE 4 INTERCONNECTION

- Service furnished by SCE may be interconnected with services or facilities of other communications common carriers and with private systems, subject to technical limitations established by SCE. Service furnished by SCE is not part of a joint undertaking with such other common carriers or systems. SCE does not undertake to re-engineer its services in order to provide any special or unusual facilities, equipment, or services to enable Customer to interconnect the facilities or the equipment of SCE with services or facilities of other common carriers or with private systems.
- 4 2 Interconnection, including cross-connection, with the services or facilities of other common carriers shall be under the terms and conditions of applicable tariffs. Customer is responsible for taking all necessary legal steps for interconnecting its Customer-provided terminal equipment or communications systems with other common carrier's facilities. Customer shall secure all licenses, permits, rights-of-way, and other arrangements necessary for such interconnection.
- SCE shall identify a Demarcation Point for interconnecting with the Customer's network in the DLR. Customer shall provide the equipment and cabling necessary to connect to the Customer side of the Demarcation Point. SCE shall not be responsible for the performance, operation, testing, or troubleshooting of any facility on Customer's side of the Demarcation. Point Customer shall ensure that the facilities or equipment provided by Customer are properly interconnected with the facilities or equipment of SCE. If Customer maintains or operates the interconnected facilities or equipment in a manner that results or may result in harm to SCE's communications facilities, equipment, personnel, or the quality of such service, SCE may, upon written notice, require the use of protective equipment at Customer's expense. If this written notice fails to eliminate the actual or potential harm, SCE may, upon written notice, terminate the existing Service of Customer.
- SCE shall, on behalf of and only upon Customer's request, obtain telecommunications facilities connecting Customer to a POP using a vendor selected by SCE. Customer will execute an LOA on such form as is provided by SCE, authorizing SCE to obtain directly the telecommunications facilities. Customer shall be responsible for charges, including, without limitation, monthly charges usage charges, installation charges, non-recurring charges, and applicable termination/cancellation liabilities that are reasonably estimated in the response to Customer's RFQ or in the ASR, as described in Appendix 3, Section B

ARTICLE 5. BILLING AND PAYMENT

- All Charges hereunder, including all Service fees, surcharges and taxes of any kind, shall be deemed to be incurred as of the Start of Service Date—SCE shall bill in advance charges for all services to be provided during the ensuing Billing Period—Adjustments for quantities of the Service established or discontinued within any Billing Period will be prorated to the number of days from and including the Start of Service Date, or to and including the final date of the Service in question, as appropriate, based on a 30-day month—For any quantities of the Service established within a Billing Period, the prorated charges associated with such Billing Period will be added to the bill for the ensuing Billing Period—SCE will, upon request and if available, furnish such detailed information as may reasonably be required for venfication of the bill
- In the event that a billing dispute occurs concerning any charges billed to Customer by SCE, Customer must submit a documented claim for the disputed amount and pay the undisputed amounts in a timely manner. Customer will submit all documentation as may reasonably be required to support the claim. All claims must be submitted to SCE within 90 days of the bill date for those Services. If Customer does not submit a claim as stated above, Customer waives all rights to filing a claim thereafter. SCE may not bill Customer for services more than ninety (90) days before the bill date, unless SCE already billed for the services, but Customer has not made payment.
- If a billing dispute is resolved in favor of Customer and Customer has withheld the disputed amount, no interest credits or penalties will apply. If a dispute is resolved in favor of SCE and Customer has withheld the disputed amount, any payments withheld pending settlement of the disputed amount shall be subject to the late penalty as set forth in Section 5.5
- Billing disputes are not subject to the negotiation and mediation procedures set forth in Section 21 2 of this Agreement
- All bills for Service provided to Customer by SCE are due upon receipt and are payable in immediately available funds. If any portion of the payment has not been received by SCE thirty (30) days after the invoice postmark date, or if any portion of the payment is received by SCE in funds which are not immediately available to SCE, then a late payment penalty shall be due SCE. The late factor shall be the maximum amount allowable by law, but not more than 1% per month or 12% annually. In the event of nonpayment, SCE reserves the right to assign the late balance to a collection agency and Customer agrees to reimburse SCE for reasonable costs and expenses incurred. SCE may declare Customer to be in default of this Agreement ninety-five (95) days after the bill date if SCE has not received a payment and late penalty by that date or a timely billing dispute claim.

ARTICLE 6 TEST AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

- 6 1 SCE may, upon reasonable notice, make such tests and inspections as may be necessary to determine whether the terms and conditions of this Agreement are being complied with in the installation operation or maintenance of Customer's or SCE's facilities or equipment
- Upon reasonable notice, SCE shall be given access to the facilities or equipment provided by SCE for such tests and adjustments as may be necessary for their maintenance and repair in a condition satisfactory to SCE. Testing, maintenance and repair related to the Service will be conducted as set forth in Appendix 2.

ARTICLE 7 EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

- SCE shall provide, install, maintain, repair, operate, and control the telecommunications equipment necessary for providing the Service—Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, SCE shall be solely responsible for Circuit Facility Assignments on the SCE side of the Demarcation Point SCE shall use commercially reasonable efforts to procure and maintain all Required Rights for the installation of SCE's equipment to provide the Service to the Point of Termination Customer shall be responsible for arranging rights-of-entry from owners or managers of any Customer Designated Premises to which Customer has rights of access, and for obtaining any permits or licenses related to such Premises—Customer-provided equipment space and conduit if applicable—will be specified in one or more separate collocation agreements
- Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, if Customer provides its own telecommunications equipment, SCE shall have no obligation to install, maintain, or repair such Customer equipment
- Neither Party shall adjust, align, or attempt to repair, the other Party's telecommunications equipment except as expressly authorized in advance in writing by the other Party Neither Party's telecommunications equipment shall be removed or relocated by the other Party Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, SCE shall not be responsible for repairs of any damage caused by Customer, its affiliates, officers, employees, or agents
- SCE's telecommunications equipment, including all New Network Facilities, shall remain the sole and exclusive property of SCE or its assignee, and nothing contained herein shall give or convey to Customer any right, title, or interest whatsoever in such telecommunications equipment, which shall at all times be and remain personal property notwithstanding that it may be or become attached to or embedded in realty

ARTICLE 8 WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

8 1 SCE warrants to Customer that all Service rendered by it hereunder shall be designed, produced, installed, furnished and in all respects provided and maintained in conformance and compliance with applicable federal, state, and local laws, administrative and regulatory

requirements and any other governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Agreement and it shall be responsible for applying for, obtaining and maintaining all registrations and certifications which may be required by such authorities to provide the Service

The warranties and remedies set forth in this Agreement constitute the only warranties and remedies with respect to this Agreement SUCH WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE

8.3 <u>Limitation of Liability</u>

- 8 3 1 Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for Service Outages or any interruption, degradation or failure of the service shall be the applicable credits set forth in Appendix 2. The entire liability of SCE for damages under this Agreement, for any cause of action, whether in contract or tort (excluding intentional wrongdoing), shall not exceed an amount equal to the net charges (calculated on a proportionate basis where appropriate) paid under this Agreement during the three months immediately preceding the event out of which the liability arose
- 8 3 2 IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOSS OF CUSTOMERS OR GOOD WILL, OR LOST REVENUE OR PROFITS), FOR ANY CAUSE OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT, ARISING IN ANY MANNER FROM THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OR FORESEEABILITY THEREOF
- 8 3 3 When the services or facilities of other common carriers are interconnected or cross-connected with SCE's facilities or equipment, SCE shall not be liable for any interruption, delay, error, defect, or injury resulting from such other common carriers or their agents, contractors or employees
- 8 3 4 SCE shall not be liable for interruptions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission, or for any injury whatsoever, caused by Customer, or Customer's agents, End Users, or customers, or by facilities or equipment provided by Customer

ARTICLE 9. INDEMNIFICATION

Indemnification by Customer Customer's obligation to defend and indemnify SCE is contingent upon (a) SCE providing Customer prompt written notice of any claim, and (b) SCE providing Customer, at Customer's expense, all information and assistance requested by Customer to settle, defend, or bring a countersuit in conjunction with any claim. Customer shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless SCE and its parent company, affiliates, employees, directors, officers, and agents (including as to reasonable attorney's fees and other costs) from and against

12

1 11 00/ T0001/

- (a) Claims, demands or liability for libel, slander, infringement of copyright or unauthorized use of any trademark, trade name, or service mark arising out of the material, data information, or other content transmitted over SCE's facilities or equipment,
- (b) Claims, demands or liability for patent infringement arising from combining or connecting SCE's facilities or equipment with facilities, equipment, apparatus or systems of Customer,
- (c) Any claims, demands or liability by End Users arising out of or relating to any defect in the Service, and
- (d) All other claims, demands or liability (including, without limitation, administrative complaints, claims for damage to any business or property, or injury to, or death of, any person) arising out of any act or omission of Customer, or Customer's agents, End Users or customers, in connection with any service, facilities, or equipment provided by SCE to Customer

9 2 <u>Indemnification by SCE</u>

- 9 2 1 SCE, at its expense, will defend Customer from and against any third party claim, action, suit, or proceeding alleging that the Service provided by SCE to Customer hereunder, when used in conformity with all applicable written instructions and documentation, infringes any U S patent, trademark, or copyright or constitutes misappropriation of a trade secret under U S law except for claims covered by Section 9 1 (a "Customer Claim") SCE will indemnify Customer for damages finally awarded against Customer or agreed to by SCE in settlement of such Customer Claim, and for Customer's reasonable costs incurred as a result of such Customer Claim SCE shall have the exclusive right to defend, countersue, or settle any such Customer Claim and to collect all damages, costs, fees and other charges awarded from any such Customer Claim SCE's obligation to defend and indemnify Customer is contingent upon (a) Customer providing SCE prompt written notice of any Customer Claim, and (b) Customer providing SCE, at SCE's expense, all information and assistance requested by SCE to settle, defend, or bring a countersuit in conjunction with any Customer Claim
- 9 2 2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, SCE shall have no obligation to defend or indemnify Customer for any Customer Claim arising out of or relating to (a) designs or specifications provided by Customer, (b) modifications to any service or product provided hereunder made by or on behalf of Customer where but for such modifications there would have been no claim of infringement or misappropriation, (c) use of any service or product provided hereunder in combination with any other products or services where but for this combination there would have been no claim of infringement or misappropriation, or (d) transmission of Customer supplied content, data, or other information—Customer shall defend, indemnify and hold SCE harmless from and against any Customer Claims covered by the exclusions set forth in this Subsection
- 9 2 3 If Customer's indemnified use of any of the Service is enjoined or otherwise prohibited, or if SCE reasonably believes that there exists a threat of the same, SCE shall have

the right, in its sole discretion and at its expense, in addition to its indemnification obligations above, to (i) obtain for Customer the right to continue to use the affected Service, (ii) replace the affected Service with a non-infringing service, (iii) modify the affected Service so that it becomes non-infringing, or (iv) terminate provision of the affected Service and/or terminate this Agreement, provided that in no event shall Customer incur any early termination charges pursuant to Appendix 5 of this Agreement for such termination

- 9 2 4 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no software is being licensed or otherwise provided to Customer under this Agreement. Any provision of software as an adjunct to any services provided hereunder shall be subject to a separate agreement between Customer and SCE.
- 9 2 5 THIS SECTION SETS FORTH THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF CUSTOMER, AND THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF SCE, AS TO ANY CLAIMS OF INFRINGEMENT OR MISAPPROPRIATION OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SERVICES, PRODUCTS, OR OTHER DELIVERABLES PROVIDED HEREUNDER

ARTICLE 10. DEFAULT

- 10.1 A Party shall be deemed in default of this Agreement upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events
- (a) The Party's insolvency, assignment for the benefit of creditors, filing for bankruptcy or reorganization, of failing to discharge an involuntary petition within the time permitted by law,
- (b) Customer's violation of any law, rule, regulation, or any policy of any government authority having jurisdiction over Service, which violations are not remedied within ten (10) business days after written notification thereof, unless such cure period is inconsistent with any other legal requirement,
- (c) Customer's neglect or refusal to provide reasonable access to SCE for the purpose of inspection and maintenance of equipment owned by SCE, provided, however, that SCE may only terminate this Agreement after providing written notice of the default and giving the Customer seven (7) days to provide the requested access,
 - (d) Customer's fraudulent use of SCE's Network,
- (e) Use by Customer of the equipment or network provided by SCE in such a manner as to adversely affect SCE's equipment or SCE's service to others, where such use has not ceased within twenty-four (24) hours after written notice is given, or
- (f) A Party fails to perform its other obligations under this Agreement and such nonperformance is not remedied within (15) days after notice thereof, except for payment defaults, for which no cure periods in addition to those described in Article 5 shall be available

10.2 In addition to all remedies available at law or in equity, the non-defaulting Party hereunder may terminate this Agreement upon the occurrence of a default subject to applicable notice and cure periods

ARTICLE 11 TARIFFS

- 11.1 Terms used in this Agreement are as Defined in SCE's Tariffs. All terms used in this Agreement are as defined in SCE's Tariffs unless otherwise defined herein. All standard terms and conditions for Dedicated Transport contained in the Tariffs apply to this Agreement, except as expressly stated otherwise herein. Rates and other terms and conditions for services, features, and products not provided for in this Agreement will be as provided under the applicable SCE. Tariff or published price list.
- 11.2 <u>Detariffing</u> If prior to the expiration of the Term of this Agreement, SCE withdraws its tariff on file with the FCC either voluntarily or in compliance with government or judicial action, then immediately prior to the withdrawal of any tariff provisions applicable to service provided under this Agreement, SCE shall incorporate such provisions into a Published Price List Effective on the withdrawal of SCE's FCC tariff and for the remainder of the Term, the rates and other terms and conditions for services, features, and products not provided for in this Agreement will be as provided for in SCE's Published Price List SCE may amend the Published Price List from time to time and will maintain the Published Price List open for public inspection on SCE's website and/or at one or more offices during normal business hours
- 113 <u>Determination of Jurisdiction of Mixed Interstate and Intrastate Dedicated Transport Service</u> When mixed interstate and intrastate traffic is provided over a Service provided hereunder, the jurisdiction will be determined as follows
- (a) Based on a certification by Customer, if Customer's estimate of the interstate traffic on the Service equals 10% or less of the total traffic on that Service, the Service will be governed according to the applicable rules and regulations of SCE's applicable intrastate tariff
- (b) If Customer's estimate of the interstate traffic on the Service is more than 10% of the total traffic on that Service, the Service will be governed according to the applicable rules and regulations of SCE's applicable interstate tariff
- that it alters the jurisdiction of the Service, Customer must notify SCE of any required change in status. The affected service will revert to the appropriate jurisdictional tariff within the next full billing cycle. Applicable non-recurring charges will apply to jurisdictional changes. No retroactive rate adjustments will apply to the period prior to the change in SCE's records. Any applicable Termination Liability will be transferred with the jurisdictional change of the service.
- (d) By execution of this Agreement, Customer certifies to SCE that the Service being requested from SCE is interstate traffic and therefore under the jurisdiction of the

FCC If the Agreement becomes subject to the CPUC's jurisdiction at some later point in time, then SCE and Customer will comply with the CPUC's requirements for submittal of this Agreement for approval and will agree to modify this Agreement to comply with any other applicable CPUC requirements

ARTICLE 12 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Each Party shall preserve the other Party's confidential information obtained from the other Party in connection with the provision of Service hereunder with the same degree of care in protecting its own confidential or proprietary information, but in any event, no less than reasonable care. The nondisclosure agreement between the Parties, attached as Appendix 11, is incorporated herein and the termination date of said agreement is modified to conform to the date of termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding these restrictions, SCE shall not be in violation of this Agreement if it provides confidential information (1) to the CPUC pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 583, or (2) to any federal, state, county or municipal government agency that is responsible for land over, under, or through which any of the subject fiber is, or will be, located

ARTICLE 13. INSURANCE

Each Party shall, at its own expense, secure and maintain in force, throughout the term of this Agreement Commercial General Liability insurance, including coverage for Contractual Liability, with competent and qualified issuing insurance companies, such that the total available limits to all insureds will not be less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000 00) in respect of injuries to or death of any one person and not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000 00) in respect of injuries to or death of any number of persons aggregated for any one occurrence and not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000 00) in respect of damage to or loss of use of property in any one occurrence, and worker's compensation and employer's liability insurance as required by the laws of the State of California and any other applicable governmental entity Such insurance may be provided in policy or policies, primary and excess, including the so-called umbrella or catastrophe forms. Each Party shall be permitted to lawfully self-insure to meet such insurance coverage requirements. The undertaking with respect to insurance shall not relieve either Party of its obligation under Article 9, Indemnification

ARTICLE 14 TERM AND RENEWAL OPTIONS

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date this Agreement is made and entered into, and shall terminate three (3) years thereafter. Capacity Term will be defined in the individual ASR used for ordering services. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed in successive one-year periods unless terminated by written notice by one of the Parties at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial term or renewal term, provided, however, that in the event the period of time for a particular Service or Services to be provided by SCE to Customer pursuant to the ordering provisions described herein extends beyond the effective date of

termination such Services(s) shall remain in effect for the agreed upon Capacity Term, and shall remain in service and be billed at the same rates charged during the term hereof until disconnected in response to a disconnection order, subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement as if it were still in effect with respect to such Service or Services

ARTICLE 15 FORCE MAJEURE

In no event shall a Party have any claim or right against the Other Party for any failure of performance due to causes beyond its control including but not limited to acts of God, fire, flood or other catastrophes, any law, order, regulation, direction, action or request of the United States Government, or of any other government, including state and local governments having or claiming jurisdiction over SCE or of any department, agency, commission, bureau, corporation, or other instrumentality of any federal state, or local government, or of any civil or military authority, national emergencies, unavailability of materials or Required Rights, insurrections, nots, acts of terrorism, wars, or strikes, lock-outs, work stoppages, or other labor difficulties, or failure by suppliers, contractors, and connecting carriers If any force majeure condition occurs, the Party delayed or unable to perform shall give immediate notice to the other Party, stating the nature of the force majeure condition and the expected impact of the condition on the Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement Either Party may then elect to (1) suspend the affected Service or Services for the duration of the force majeure condition and, once the force majeure condition ceases, resume the affected Service or Services, or (2) if the force majeure condition is likely to continue for a period of at least sixty (60) days, terminate the affected Services without liability or, by mutual agreement, terminate this Agreement, without liability

ARTICLE 16 TAXES, OTHER CHARGES

- 16.1 Federal excise tax and state and local sales, use, and similar taxes are not included in the rates set forth in this Agreement, and shall be billed as separate line items
- In certain instances, Customer may be subject to local exchange company charges or message unit charges to access SCE's network or to terminate interstate calls—SCE shall not be responsible for any such local charges incurred by Customer in gaining access to SCE's network
- SCE reserves the right to pass on to Customer, its affiliates, and associated entities any tax, levy, or other surcharge that SCE is obligated to pay to a governmental authority or other third-party, where (a) such obligation is imposed by valid and lawful legislation or other regulation, and (b) such obligation arises out of the provision or use of the Service under this Agreement

ARTICLE 17 REGULATIONS

To the extent that this Agreement is subject to the jurisdiction of the CPUC, SCE and Customer

acknowledge that the Agreement is subject to such changes or modifications as the CPUC may direct from time to time in the exercise of its jurisdiction

Each Party further represents that it is not aware of any facts that would justify a complaint to the Federal Communications Commission or any state regulatory authority concerning the prices, terms, or conditions of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Parties also agree that in the event of a decision by a telecommunications regulatory authority at the federal, state, or local level necessitates modifications in this Agreement, the Parties will negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement in light of such decision. If, after good faith negotiations, the Parties are unable to agree to modify this Agreement, either Party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other Party.

ARTICLE 18. MISCELLANEOUS

- This Agreement does not confer on either Party the authority to act as the agent or legal representative of the other Party and does not create a partnership or joint venture between Customer and SCE Neither Party shall have any authority to bind the other Party in any manner whatsoever This Agreement confers no rights of any kind upon any third party
- 18 2 Each Party hereby represents that it has all requisite power to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with its terms, and in the case of Ci stomer, it has the authority to bind its operating subsidiaries and affiliates
- 18 3 No provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, and no breach or default deemed excused, unless such waiver or excuse is set forth in writing and signed by the Party against whom the waiver or excuse is sought to be enforced. The failure of either Party to give notice of default or to enforce or insist upon compliance with any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall not be considered the waiver of any other term or condition of this Agreement.
- No subsequent agreement among the Parties concerning the Service shall be effective or binding unless it is made in writing by authorized representatives of the Parties
- This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the Parties and supersedes any and all prior agreements, arrangements or understandings relating to the subject matter hereof
- 18 6 If any part of any provision of this Agreement or any other agreement, document, or writing given pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement shall be invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, said part shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity only, without in any way affecting the remaining parts of said provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement
- Any disputes arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and jurisdiction for such disputes shall be in the Federal Communications Commission. Any part of this Agreement that is not governed by the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, shall be governed by the substantive laws of the State

of California without regard to that jurisdiction's choice-of-law provisions. Any mediation regarding this Agreement shall be held in Phoenix, Arizona, unless another location is agreed upon by the Parties. Any litigation arising out of or related to this Agreement may be brought in Los Angeles County, California

- 18 8 This Agreement is non-exclusive. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent Customer or SCE from entering into similar arrangements with, or otherwise providing services to, any other person or entity.
- 18 9 Customer shall not use any trademark, corporate or business name of SCE or any affiliate of SCE, or refer in any manner to SCE's provision of services hereunder to any third party without SCE's separate written consent
- 18 10 Submission of this Agreement for examination or signature does not constitute an offer by SCE for the Services described herein. This Agreement shall be effective only when duly executed by both Parties.
- 18 11 The provisions of this Agreement that are intended to survive the termination, or cancellation of this Agreement, including payment obligations for Service provided prior to the termination or cancellation, and the provisions of Article 8, Section 8 3, Article 9, Article 12, and Article 13, shall survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement
- 18 12 This Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original

ARTICLE 19 ASSIGNABILITY

Without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, neither Party may transfer, assign or otherwise convey all or any portion of its rights under this Agreement or any interest therein, in whole or in part, provided that either Party may transfer, assign or convey this Agreement without such consent to a parent, subsidiary or affiliate company or to any person or entity to which it shall sell all or substantially all of its assets (or in the case of SCE, all or substantially all of its shareholder-funded commercial transport services assets) if the party to which the rights under this Agreement are to be assigned, transferred or conveyed has agreed in a writing reasonably satisfactory to the other Party to be bound by the terms of this Agreement, and further provided that, SCE may assign or subcontract its obligations hereunder where SCE determines, in its sole discretion, that such action would promote SCE's ability to comply with any law or any ruling issued by any judicial or other governmental authority

ARTICLE 20 NOTICES

Notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or facsimile telecommunication, to the persons whose names and business

19

addresses appear below, and such notice shall be effective on the date of receipt or refusal thereof by the receiving Party

If to SCE Southern California Edison Company

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue

Rosemead, CA 91770

Attn Edison Carrier Solutions-Contract Manager

With copy to Southern California Edison Company

Law Department, GO 1, Room 360

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue

Rosemead, CA 91770

Attn Telecommunications Section

If to Customer Allegiance Telecom, Inc

9201 North Central Expressway

Building B, 3rd Floor Dallas, Texas 75231

Attn Vice President of Network Planning

With copy to Allegiance Telecom, Inc

9201 North Central Expressway

Building B, 3rd Floor Dallas, Texas 75231 Attn Legal Department

ARTICLE 21 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 21.1 <u>Dispute Resolution</u> Except as may otherwise be set forth expressly herein, all disputes arising under this Agreement shall be resolved as set forth in this Article 21
- Negotiation and Mediation SCE and Customer shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement promptly by negotiations between a Vice President of SCE or his or her designated representative and an executive of similar authority of Customer Either SCE or Customer may give the other Party written notice of any dispute Within twenty (20) days after delivery of such notice, the designated executives shall meet at a mutually acceptable time and place, and thereafter as often as they reasonably deem necessary to exchange information and to attempt to resolve the dispute. If the matter has not been resolved within thirty (30) days of the first meeting, either SCE or Customer may initiate a mediation of the controversy. The mediation shall be facilitated by a mediator that is acceptable to both Parties and shall conclude within sixty (60) days of its commencement, unless SCE and Customer agree to extend the mediation process beyond such deadline. Upon agreeing on a mediator, SCE and Customer shall enter into a written agreement for the mediation services. The mediation shall be conducted in accordance with the Commercial Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association, provided, however, that the mediation shall apply the

- 20 - --

ALLEGIANCE

Ø001/00

03/29/02 14·58 FAX 2142616896

ALLEGIANCE TELE ENG

0001

substantive laws of the State of California, and provided further that no consequential damages shall be awarded in any such proceeding and each party shall bear its own legal fees and expenses.

- 21.3 <u>Confidentiality.</u> All negotiations and any mediation conducted pursuant to Section 21.2 shall be confidential and shall be treated as compromise and settlement negotiations, to which Section 1119 of the California Evidence Code shall apply, which Section is meorparated in this Agreement by reference.
- 21.4 Injunctive Relief. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, either SCE or Customer may seek a preliminary injunction or other provisional judicial remedy if in its judgment such action is necessary to avoid ineparable damage or to preserve the status quo.
- 21.5 <u>Continuing Obligation</u> SCE and Customer shall continue to perform their obligations under this Agreement pending final resolution of any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement.
- 21.6 <u>Pailure of Medianon</u>. If SCE and Customer, after good faith efforts to mediate a dispute under the terms of this Agreement (as provided in Section 21.2), cannot agree to a resolution of the dispute, either Party may pursue whatever legal remedies may be available to such Party, at law or in equity, before a court of competent jurisdiction and with venue as provided in Section 18.7.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written

APPROVED	
STEPHEN E. PICKETT Sr Vice President and	
General Coupsel	
By I Low K Br	-
man (2 Antomey	1

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

.10

By:

De VP and GM, Edison Cerrice Solutions

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM COMPANY WORLDWIDE

By Kickard V. Vlue

118: V.F. Engineering and Operations

Reviewed By Allegrance Telecom Legal

substantive laws of the State of California, and provided further that no consequential damages shall be awarded in any such proceeding and each party shall bear its own legal fees and expenses

- 21.3 <u>Confidentiality</u> All negotiations and any mediation conducted pursuant to Section 21.2 shall be confidential and shall be treated as compromise and settlement negotiations, to which Section 1119 of the California Evidence Code shall apply, which Section is incorporated in this Agreement by reference
- 21.4 <u>Injunctive Relief</u> Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, either SCE or Customer may seek a preliminary injunction or other provisional judicial remedy if in its judgment such action is necessary to avoid irreparable damage or to preserve the status quo
- 21.5 <u>Continuing Obligation</u> SCE and Customer shall continue to perform their obligations under this Agreement pending final resolution of any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement
- 21.6 <u>Failure of Mediation</u> If SCE and Customer, after good faith efforts to mediate a dispute under the terms of this Agreement (as provided in Section 21.2), cannot agree to a resolution of the dispute, either Party may pursue whatever legal remedies may be available to such Party, at law or in equity, before a court of competent jurisdiction and with venue as provided in Section 18.7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written

APPROVED
STEPHEN E PICKETT
Sr Vice President and
By / By
3/24 Attorney
20

By Pand General Manager, Edward Carrier Solubband

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM COMPANY WORLDWIDE

Its VP Enginary & Operations

any & Cyclellons

3-to-02

APPENDIX 1

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- The Service shall comply with all relevant provisions of the following ANSI Publications ANSI T1 510-1999 (Network Performance Parameters for Dedicated Digital Services Specifications), and ANSI T1 514-1995 (Network Performance Parameters and Objectives for Dedicated digital Services SONET Bit Rates) The Parties agree that if any Party, in its sole discretion, determines that an emergency action is necessary to protect its own Network, the Party may block any transmission path over its Network by the other Party where transmissions do not meet the above requirements of ANSI Publications. The Parties further agree that none of their respective obligations to one another under the Agreement shall be affected by any such blockage except that the Party affected by such blockage shall be relieved of all obligations to make payments for charges relating to such Service which is so blocked and that no Party shall have any obligation to the other Party for any claim, judgment or liability resulting from such blockage.
- SCE has designed its network to have the following On-Net availability service levels over a 12-month period (excludes scheduled maintenance activity)

SERVICE	AVAILABILITY
ALL SONET SERVICE	
Collapsed Ring (Single Entrance)	
Span 15 miles or greater	99 900%
Span less than 15 miles	99 975%
Self-Healing Ring (Diverse Entrances)	
Fully-Protected & Redundant	99 990%
WAVELENGTH SERVICE	99 900%

APPENDIX 2

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING

- SCE will be responsible for performing monitoring up to a Demarcation Point between SCE Facilities and other facilities
- Customer, at its expense, may provide surveillance equipment connected to Customer's side of the Circuit Demarcation Point, which will provide Customer surveillance system operations with the capability to perform surveillance of the bypass system to the End-User Premises
- SCE will sectionalize faults occurring within the system localized to Customer system elements as follows SCE Transmission equipment on the End-User Premises, equipment between SCE and Customer facilities, and SCE equipment at Customer's facilities

2 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

- Any maintenance, including inspections tests, repairs or replacements, required on SCE's system on SCE or Customer End User Premises, shall be performed by SCE or its designated contractor(s) at no additional cost to Customer
- 2.2 SCE shall perform all maintenance functions on its system and facilities from the End-User Premises to the Demarcation Point at Customer facilities twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. This includes only trouble maintenance (Service restoration) functions. SCE scheduled maintenance will be performed during specified Customer maintenance windows.
- 2 3 <u>Specifications</u> Maintenance of the system will be performed so as to meet the manufacturer's specification and the standards set forth in Appendix 1
- Any maintenance or service function performed by SCE on the system which will or could affect service provided by Customer End-Users will be coordinated and scheduled through to Customer surveillance system operations as practical and feasible for Carrier
- SCE reserves the right to charge Customer a reasonable fee for the use of SCE personnel and equipment when assisting Customer in the testing and troubleshooting of Customer's network on the Customer side of the Demarcation Point
- Response & Repair Times In the event of an interruption or failure in the Service, SCE shall have repair personnel available to be on site within two (2) hours after receiving notification of the failure from Customer SCE shall restore

the Service on the failed system as follows

- (a) <u>Electronic Restoration</u> In the event of an electronic failure, SCE shall use its best efforts to restore service to the affected electronics within two (2) hours of arrival of maintenance personnel on site
- (b) <u>Cable Restoration</u> In the event of a cable failure, SCE shall begin cable restoration within two (2) hours after the faulty cable is identified SCE shall use reasonable efforts to restore the cable no later than four (4) hours after the faulty cable is identified
- (c) <u>Emergency Reconfiguration</u> If SCE's system has the capability to provide route reconfiguration to maintain service between Customer's facility and Customer's End-User SCE will provide reconfiguration if other means of restoration will not restore Service within the time frames stated in subparagraph (i) and (ii) above Reconfiguration will begin one (1) hour after the need to reconfigure is determined
- (d) <u>False Call-Outs</u> If a Customer trouble report results in dispatch of SCE personnel and the trouble is determined to be in Customer's network rather than a failure of SCE's network, SCE may charge Customer a reasonable dispatch fee
 - 2 7 SCE shall maintain a twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week point-of-contact for Customer to report to SCE any interruptions or failure in the Service
 - 2.8 Scheduled Maintenance and Emergency Repairs
 - Scheduled Maintenance SCE shall notify Customer via electronic mail, telephone, or facsimile, of all scheduled Network maintenance as follows (1) no less than two (2) business days notice prior to performing maintenance that, in SCE's reasonable opinion, has a substantial likelihood of affecting Customer's traffic for up to fifty (50) milliseconds and (11) no less than five (5) business days notice prior to performing maintenance that, in SCE's reasonable opinion, has a substantial likelihood of affecting Customer's traffic for more than fifty (50) milliseconds Maintenance that may place the system in jeopardy or require system down time will be performed whenever practicable during the "Maintenance Window" of 10 00 p m and 6 00 a m PST or a time mutually agreed to between Customer and SCE If a scheduled maintenance activity is cancelled or delayed, SCE will promptly notify Customer SCE will comply with the provisions of this paragraph in rescheduling such delayed or cancelled activity unless otherwise agreed to between Customer and SCE
 - 2 8 2 Not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the maintenance is scheduled to begin, Customer will notify SCE's Network Operations Center (by telephone at 1-800-655-8844 or by return e-mail) whether SCE may

proceed with the maintenance as scheduled If the Customer does not cancel the scheduled maintenance at least twenty-four (24) hours before the maintenance is scheduled to begin, then Customer will be deemed to have approved the scheduled maintenance. Customer shall cooperate with SCE in good faith to reschedule cancelled maintenance activity.

- 2 8 3 SCE's Network Operations Center will notify Customer immediately prior to beginning scheduled maintenance work. Customer will also be notified upon completion of scheduled maintenance work.
- 284 Temporary Suspension for Repairs SCE shall have the right to make necessary emergency repairs or changes in its Facilities at any time and will have the right to suspend or interrupt Service temporarily for the purpose of making the necessary emergency repairs or changes in its system. When such suspension or interruption of Service for any appreciable period is necessary. SCE will give Customer notice thereof as reasonable as circumstances will permit, and will prosecute the work with reasonable diligence, and if practicable, at times of day that will cause the least inconvenience. When SCE is repairing or changing its facilities it shall take appropriate precautions to avoid unnecessary interruptions of conversations or Customers' Service.

2.9 Access to Equipment and Facilities

- 291 Whenever possible SCE shall provide at least two (2) days notice to Customer prior to entering Customer's Point of Presence to install maintain or repair any telecommunications equipment or in connection with the Service provided. If it is not possible to provide such notice consistent with SCE's need to maintain Service, SCE shall provide notice to Customer as soon as practicable, but in all events prior to entering the POP. Under no circumstances shall SCE enter Customer POP for purposes related to this Agreement, unless accompanied by Customer's Operations personnel or unless prior permission to enter the Customer POP has been given by a representative of Customer.
- 2 9 2 Employees or agents of SCE shall have access to any SCE equipment or facilities at a Customer End-User Premises or Customer Premises on terms mutually acceptable to SCE and the Customer These terms shall include but not be limited to
 - Proper Identification
 - SCE Authorized Personnel List
 - Restricted Area Access Provisions
 - Accompaniment by End-Users/Customer personnel

I II 0207.

- SCE employees or agents, while on Customer End-User Premises or Customer Premises, shall comply with the applicable State/Federal regulations and with plant rules and regulations of the Customer or End User whose facility it is
- Upon request, employees or agents of Customer shall be given escorted access, for viewing only, to areas at SCE locations containing facilities and/or-equipment associated with Customer's bypass Service, subject to SCE's access and security regulations. These shall include, but not be limited to
 - Proper Identification
 - Customer Authorized Personnel List
 - Restricted Area Access Provisions
 - Accompaniment by SCE personnel

Customer employees or agents, while on SCE premises shall comply with SCE's plant rules and regulations

2 9 4 Customer shall have the right to be present during SCE equipment testing and during scheduled and non-scheduled maintenance activity. Customer will notify SCE in advance of such requests. SCE is responsible for ensuring that the maintenance personnel are properly trained and otherwise qualified to perform the System Maintenance.

3 CREDIT ALLOWANCES

Allowances for Interruptions in Service Credit allowance shall be made for Service interruptions which are not due to SCE's testing or maintenance, to the negligence or willful act of Customer, or to the failure of channels, equipment, or communications systems provided by Customer, subject to the general limitation on liability set forth in the Agreement and the limitations set forth below. It shall be the obligation of Customer to notify SCE of any interruptions in Service. Before giving such notice, Customer shall ascertain that the interruption is not being caused by any action or omission of Customer, is not within Customer's control, or is not in wiring or equipment connected to the terminal of SCE.

3 2 <u>Credit for Interruptions</u>

When an interruption occurs because of a failure of any component furnished by SCE under this Agreement (such interruption a "Service Outage"), Customer shall be entitled to a credit allowance as specified below. An "Interruption Period" begins when Customer releases an interrupted Service, Facility, or Circuit for testing and repair. An Interruption Period ends when the Service, Facility or Circuit is returned to Service. If Customer reports a Service, Facility or Circuit to be

- inoperative but declines to release it for testing and repair it is considered to be impaired, but not a Service Outage No credit allowances will be made for a Service, Facility, or Circuit considered by SCE to be impaired
- 3 2 2 For calculating credit allowances, every month is considered to have thirty (30) days. A credit allowance is applied on a pro-rata basis against the monthly recurring rates specified hereunder and is dependent upon the length of the interruption. Credit will be given only as to those facilities on the interrupted portion of the circuit.
- 3 2 3 A credit allowance will be given for any Service Outage of thirty (30) minutes or more not excluded under Section 3 2.4 Credit allowances for the monthly recurring charges for the affected circuit shall be calculated as follows

Service Outage of 24 hours or less	Credit Applied to Monthly Recurring Charges
Less than 30 minutes	None
30 minutes up to, but not including 3 hours	1/10 day
3 hours up to but not including 6 hours	1/5 day
6 hours up to, but not including 9 hours	2/5 day
9 hours up to but not including 12 hours	3/5 day
12 hours up to, but not including 15 hours	4/5 dav
15 hours up to, and including, 24 hours	One day

Two or more interruptions of 15 minutes or more during any one 24-hour period shall be considered as one interruption

Service Outage over 24 hours

Service Outage over 24 hours will be credited 1/8 day for each 3-hour period or fraction thereof. No more than one full day's credit will be allowed for any 24 hour period.

- 3 2 4 No credit allowance will be made for
- (a) Interruptions due to the negligence of, or noncompliance with the provisions of this Agreement by Customer or any authorized user, joint user or other common carrier providing service connected to the Service of SCE,
- (b) Interruptions due to the negligent acts or omissions of Customer or any person other than SCE, including but not limited to Customer or other common carriers connected to SCE's facilities

1 11 (12/1-

- (c) Interruptions due to the failure or malfunction of non-SCE equipment,
- (d) Interruptions of Service during a period in which SCE is not given full and free access to its facilities and equipment for the purpose of investigating and correcting interruptions
- (e) Interruptions of Service during a period in which Customer continues to use the service on an impaired basis,
- (f) Interruptions of Service during any Planned Service Outage, maintenance or testing by SCE, or implementation of a Customer order for installation of Service or a change in Service arrangements
- (g) Interruptions of Service due to circumstances or causes beyond the control of SCE
- (h) Interruptions of Service that occur or continue due to Customer's failure to authorize replacement of any element of special construction, or
- (1) Interruptions of Service that are not reported to SCE within thirty (30) days of the date that service was affected
 - Recurring Outage Investigations Customer may request an investigation whenever there are two or more outages on the same Service during any thirty (30) day period. Upon completion of the investigation, SCE will report the findings to Customer.
 - The use and restoration of Service in emergencies shall be in accordance with Part 64, Subpart D of the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations which specifies the priority system for such activities

`

APPENDIX 3

ORDERING PROCEDURES

ON-NET SERVICE ORDERING PROCEDURES Ą

1 Service Order Process and Intervals

11 ASR Issuance Upon receipt of an ASR from Customer SCE will provide a response to Customer pertaining to any corrections or clarifications required to process the ASR This will be completed by SCE within two (2) business days following the receipt of the ASR

The ASRs included with this Agreement at Appendix 12 will be deemed to be received on the date of the Agreement, as set forth on page one of the Agreement

- 1 2 Firm Order Confirmation SCE will provide a Firm Order Confirmation to Customer within two (2) business days following receipt of a complete and accurate ASR
- 1 3 Design Layout Record ("DLR") SCE will provide DLR information within five (5) business days following receipt of a complete and accurate ASR
- 14 Acceptance For purposes of determining the Start of Service Date and commencement of billing, Customer will be deemed to have given its "Acceptance" or "Accepted" a Circuit on the earliest of the following dates (1) when Customer has successfully completed testing of the Circuit (11) when Customer puts the Circuit into revenue-producing service, or (111) five (5) business days after SCE notifies Customer that the Service is available for testing if Customer has not accepted the Circuit or notified SCE of problems with the Circuit

2 Installation Intervals

The typical installation interval for On-Net services is shown in the following table

SONET Service	Typical Interval
DS-3 OC-3 OC-12 OC-48	30 Days 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days
Wavelength Service	Typical Interval
New System Existing System	90 Days 30 Days

Customer may request a shorter installation interval SCE will make commercially reasonable efforts to meet the expected Start of Service date, however, if SCE cannot provide Service by the Customer's expected Start of Service Date then SCE will negotiate in good faith with Customer for the earliest Start of Service Date that it can reasonably meet

3 <u>Cancellation Charges</u>

Charges for cancellation of an ASR for On-Net Service are set forth in Appendix 5

B NLW NETWORK FACILITIES ORDERING PROCEDURES

- Request for Quotation Customer will submit to SCE a request for quotation ("RFQ") specifying the Service requested, the location to be served, the requested Start of Service Date the Capacity Term, and other information specific to the applicable RFQ
- If SCE desires to provide Service, it shall, within ten (10) business days of receipt of an RFQ, notify Customer in writing of its intention to submit a written quotation for the Service, and the date by which the written quotation will be sent to Customer SCE's detailed written quotation shall specify (1) the Service to be provided, (11) the location to be served (111) the applicable non-recurring charge and/or Special Construction Charges, (1v) the applicable monthly recurring charge, (v) the Capacity Term, (v1) the anticipated Start of Service Date based on the date of receipt of Customer's order, and (v11) any other terms and conditions applicable to the particular Service, such as cancellation charges and installation delay credits, if any
- Customer may order the Service within thirty (30) days of receipt of such quotation by submitting an ASR with a copy of the quotation attached. The quotation shall constitute a part of the terms and conditions of the ASR, when the ASR is executed by both Parties
- SCE shall provide the Construction Interval to Customer within ten (10) business days of receipt of the ASR SCE shall provide a DLR not later than fifteen (15) business days prior to the end of the Construction Interval
- Acceptance For purposes of determining the Start of Service Date and commencement of billing, Customer will be deemed to have given its "Acceptance" or "Accepted" a Circuit on the earliest of the following dates (i) when Customer has successfully completed testing of the Circuit, (ii) when Customer puts the Circuit into revenue-producing service, or (iii) five (5) business days after SCE notifies Customer that the Service is available for testing, if Customer has not accepted the Circuit or notified SCE of problems with the Circuit
- 6 <u>Cancellation Charges</u> Charges for cancellation of an ASR for New Network Facilities are set forth in Appendix 5

APPENDIX 4

DEDICATED TRANSPORT

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

1 General

SCE provides interstate Dedicated Transport service with transmission speeds ranging from 44 736 Mbps to 2 488 Gbps. All services are generally available from all locations served by SCE Network. Each Dedicated Transport service is dedicated to Customer, and the entire usable bandwidth for each service is available to Customer for Customer's exclusive use.

2 On-Net and Off-Net Service

- SCE's Network serves a number of locations in Southern California The current list of locations is provided in Appendix 10 Additional locations will be added from time to time and are not listed in this Appendix Unless otherwise specified in Appendix 10, SONET and DS3 service between two On Net locations will have physically diverse service and protected paths
- Off-Net Service may be provisioned in part, by another carrier. In the instances where SCE provides Off-Net Services using the network of another carrier, the third-party carrier's performance parameters for the Off-Net services will be passed through to Customer.

3 Service Descriptions

Dedicated Transport Service allows Customer to connect two or more locations with non-switched service at one of a number of transmission speeds

3 1 DS3 Service

DS3 Service is a dedicated, high capacity channel with a line speed of 44 736 Mbps DS3 Service has the equivalent capacity of 28 DS1 Services at 1 544 Mbps or 672 Voice Grade Services at 56/64 Kbps

3 2 OC-3 Ser rice

OC-3 Service is a high capacity channel for the full duplex—synchronous—optical transmission of digital data based on the Synchronous Optical Network (SONET) standard at a rate of 155 52 Mbps

3 3 OC-3c Service

OC-3c Service is a concatenated OC-3, i.e., a single high capacity channel with a SONET rate of 155.52 Mbps

3 4 OC-12 Service

OC-12 Service is a high capacity channel for the full duplex, synchronous, optical transmission of digital data based on the Synchronous Optical Network (SONET) standard at a rate of 622 08 Mbps

3 5 OC-12c Service

OC-12c Service is a concatenated OC-12, i.e., a single high capacity channel with a SONET rate of 622 08 Mbps

3 6 OC-48 Service

OC-48 Service is a high capacity channel for the full duplex, synchronous, optical transmission of digital data based on the Synchronous Optical Network (SONET) standard at a rate of 2 488 Gbps

3 7 Wavelength Service

Wavelength Service is a dedicated optical window at a specific wavelength to be used for optical carrier transmission with matching interfaces. Wavelength service does not include a timing source, Customer is expected to provide a clocking source for its equipment.

40 Special Services

4 1 Transport Arrangement Service

Transport Arrangement Service is available between Customer Designated Premises and LEC Central Offices where SCE has entered into collocation/interconnection agreements with LEC

Transport Arrangement utilizes a combination of SCE's own transport network and equipment collocated at LEC Central Offices to provide transport between Customer Premises and those LEC Central Offices

Customer who purchases Transport Arrangement Service will be provided with a Letter of Authorization from SCE Customer will then have the ability to purchase services directly from LEC and have them terminated to their Transport Arrangement Service

4.2 Custom Services

Dedicated Transport Services not described above or requests for non-standard configurations and specialized service options will be handled on an Individual Case Basis

RATE SCHEDULE

l Pricing

All prices and price terms set forth herein are for On-Net Service only Prices for Off-Net Service will be determined by SCE on an individual case basis

2 Minimum Service Commitment

- 2 1 Customer shall purchase sufficient Services under the Agreement to maintain the following minimum revenue levels during the term of the Agreement
 - At all times during the first twelve (12) months that service is provided pursuant to the ASRs in Appendix 12, Customer will maintain a monthly revenue total for all services of Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$260,000), not less than sixty (60) percent (or \$153,000) of which must derive from circuits comprising the "L A Ring," as set forth in the Appendix 12 ASRs During any month in the thirteenth (13th) through thirty-sixth (36th) month that service is provided pursuant to the Appendix 12 ASRs the monthly revenue total may drop to Two Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Dollars (\$234,000), not less than sixty (60) percent (or \$137,000) of which must derive from circuits comprising the "L A Ring," provided that the average monthly revenue for months thirteen (13) through thirty-six (36) is not less than Two Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$260,000) Any Service provided pursuant to this Agreement shall apply to the Minimum Service Commitment
- Following issuance of a Firm Order Commitment, Customer may not add or delete Dedicated Capacity or change the configuration of the Dedicated Capacity without prior approval of SCE
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in the Agreement in the event Customer fails to meet either the Minimum Service Commitment during any month in the first twelve (12) months that service is provided pursuant to the ASRs in Appendix 12 or the lowered minimum revenue level in months thirteen (13) through thirty-six (36), then Customer shall pay both the monthly charges for the Services being provided and an amount equal to the difference between the actual monthly costs and the monthly revenue level set forth in Section 2.1, above At contract termination or at the end of the thirty-sixth (36th) month of service for the Appendix 12 ASRs, whichever is earlier, Customer shall pay as an additional charge, the difference, if any, between the total amounts actually paid in months thirteen (13) through thirty-six (36) and the required Minimum Service Commitment set forth in Section 2.1, above

- Capacity Term Dedicated Capacity will be provided to Customer with associated Capacity Terms of either one (1), three (3), or five (5) years, as set forth in the ASR, commencing on the Start of Service Date for each Circuit or element of Capacity, as appropriate
- ASR Cancellation Policy If Customer cancels or changes an ASR after a Firm Order Commitment has been issued by SCE but before issuance of a DLR, a change order change will apply based on the scope of the change. If the ASR is canceled after the DLR is issued but prior to the due date, Customer shall pay thirty (30) days recurring charges as well as for all costs incurred to that point, including construction charges. If the capacity ordered in the ASR has been activated, such capacity shall be deemed Dedicated Capacity, and Customer shall be liable for payment for such Dedicated Capacity for the remainder of the Capacity Term as set forth in Section 6, below, unless the Circuit does not meet the specifications set forth herein

5 Portability

- Circuit Portability Subject to any special arrangements set forth in the relevant ASR, Customer may, upon thirty (30) days written notice discontinue any On-Net Circuit that has been in service for at least six (6) months and replace it with another available On-Net Circuit without incurring termination liability. A new Service Term will begin for the replacement circuit when Customer accepts the circuit. In the event the monthly recurring charge for the replacement circuit is less than the monthly recurring charge for the replaced circuit, then the first six (6) months of the Service Term for the replacement circuit shall be billed at the monthly recurring charge for the replaced circuit. Customer shall also pay SCE's nonrecurring charges for provisioning the replacement circuit.
- "Dark Fiber" Portability After any circuit identified in Appendix 12 has been in service for more than twelve (12) months, Customer may discontinue the Service and replace it with the use of "dark fiber" on SCE's fiber optic network subject to 1) availability of the fiber, 2) negotiation of mutually acceptable terms and conditions of use, and 3) prior approval by the CPUC, if necessary Until the dark fiber agreement becomes effective, Customer will continue to receive the Service From the point that the dark fiber agreement becomes effective, the monthly use fee (or the ratable portion of an annual use fee) shall be applied to the Minimum Service Commitment

6 <u>Termination Liability</u>

Customer may request that SCE disconnect a circuit upon thirty (30) days written notice. Termination liability for all circuits in Appendix 12 or all circuits ported from any Appendix 12 circuit are subject to a one hundred (100) percent termination liability rate. If Customer cancels any other Dedicated Capacity during the Capacity Term except as specifically permitted in Section 5, above, then Customer shall be liable for such termination as follows.

Year Service Is <u>Discontinued</u>	One Year <u>Liability Rate</u>	Three Year Liability Rate	Five Year <u>Liability Rate</u>
1	100%	100%	100%
2		75%	80°%
3		50%	70%
4			60°⁄₀
5			50%

7 Transport Pricing

The following prices in effect as of the Start of Service Date for each respective Circuit shall apply to Service provided pursuant to the Agreement provided that Customer has complied with all terms and conditions of the Agreement applicable to Customer

Monthly recurring charges for Circuits with the same two end points as those currently ordered on the Los Angeles and Orange County rings as described in Appendix 12 or for Circuits less than 10 miles

DS-3	\$	850	00
OC-3 Unprotected	\$1.	,950	00
OC-3 Protected	\$2,	,550	00
OC-12 Unprotected	\$7,	,000	00
OC-12 Protected	\$9.	000	00

7 2 Monthly recurring charges for Circuits not covered by 7 1 above

DS-3	ICB not to exceed \$ 950 00
OC-3 Unprotected	ICB not to exceed \$ 2,400 00
OC-3 Protected	ICB not to exceed \$ 3,000 00
OC-12 Unprotected	ICB not to exceed \$ 8,900 00
OC-12 Protected	ICB not to exceed \$11,500 00

Reconfiguration of any OC-12 Circuit prior to the end of its Capacity Term is subject to a non-recurring charge of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000 00)

Cross Connect Fees All cross connect fees to handoff circuits, such as cross connects to Customer, Customer's Customers, Customer's Vendors or the ILEC are the responsibility of Customer. If Customer chooses to have SCE billed for these fees, SCE shall provide the fee amount in writing to Customer prior to order placement and SCE shall bill Customer for the cross connect fees at cost plus eleven percent (11 %)

INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

Based on Customer's description of its requirements for Service to its facilities described below SCE shall construct outside plant infrastructure to these facilities and provide two diverse cable routes to these facilities using point of interface substructures provided for SCE's use by Customer SCE shall install a SONET terminal at each facility and shall provide various levels of special access services as requested by Customer pursuant to Article 2.2

Site	Site Name	Address
1	LSANCA54	818 W 7 th Street, Los Angeles
2	SNANCACZ	1251 E Dyer Road, Santa Ana

In order for SCE to provide service to Customer facilities as described above the following is required from Customer at each facility

- Customer waives any collocation fees,
- Space for 7' x 23" terminal racks as needed (2 minimum)
- A and B -48VDC power feeds with generator backup,
- Space within intrabuilding conduits for SCE cable extension into its SONET terminal.
- Conduits into two diverse point-of-interface substructures that can be used by SCE to provide this service to Customer,
- 7 days, 24 hour access to the facilities for maintenance in accordance with Appendix 2, Section 2 2

The service demarcation point at each facility will be the fiber optic patch panel at SCE's racks. For third party end offices, the demarcation point will be at the fiber optic patch panel in SCE's collocation cage or space.



Appendix 7 Access Service Request (ASR)

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					COMMUNICATIONS TO ANCHORT
THIS ACCESS SERVICE REQUEST IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE CERTAIN COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT					
SERVICES AGREEMENT DATED AS OF THE DAY OF 2002 (THIS AGREEMENT) BETWEEN					
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDIS	SON COMPAI	NY (HERE	INAFTE:	R REFERRED TO AS SO	CE) AND
(HEREINAFTER REFLERED TO	AS CUSTO	MER)			
<u>፟</u>		INTERST	TATE TY	PE I SERVICE	
Billing Information					
Dining morniation					
Service Information					
Desired Due Date		Oraer Type			
Quantity] New [e 🗌 Cancel 🔲 Disconn	ect
Service Type	☐ DS3		DS3 x 3		OC3c
□ OC12	OC12	с 🔲	OC48	☐ Wavelength	☐ Other
Special Instructions					
Service Location Information (Te	ermination/De	marcation	Points)		
FROM					TO (Z)
Company Name				Company Name	
Address				Address	
Floor/Room				Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip				City/State/Zip	
NPA/NXX or LSO				NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI				NCI	_
Interface Location & Type				Interface Location & Type	9
Carrier Circuit Number					
Purchase Order Number (PON)					
Charges / Term	Chara	Ougntity	Total	Explanation	
Item	Charge \$	Quantity	\$	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring Installation (one time)	\$		\$		
Special Construction (one time)	\$	<u> </u>	\$		
Volume Discounts (ckt qty & %)	\$		\$		
Indexing (Yes or No)	\$	 	\$		
Cross Connect Fees	\$		\$		
Other (please explain)	\$		\$		
Term ☐12 Month		6 Month		60 Month	er
	order all cros	s connects			
Contact Information					
Initiator				Phone	Fax
Billing				Phone	Fax
Service				Phone	Fax
Design/Technical				Phone	Fax
Location 1 (From)				Phone	Fax
Location 2 (To)				Phone	Fax
Customer				Southern California Edi	
Signature	Date			Signature	Date
				v	
(Nome)	/T.al_\			(Name)	(Title)
(Name)	(Title)			(IVallie)	(11de)
For SCE Internal Use Only					
SR Number Account Manager					
SR Number				Account Manager	

EDISON CARRIER SOLUTIONS ESCALATION LIST

ų,	Account Management Inquiries	Installation Inquiries	Maintenance & Repair Inquiries	Billing Inquiries
Steps	 Customer Service Requests Pricing/Terms/ Service Level Agreements Proposals/Contract Initiate Service Orders 	 Circuit Design and Install Circuit Activation End-to-End Tests Acceptance and Turnover Service Transport System Performance Quality 	 Trouble Reporting Test Assist Coordinate Field Testing Program Maintenance Activities Circuit Releases NOC 800-655-8844 	 Create Invoices Bill Collection Answer Billing Questions
1st	Account Manager	Joe Carey System Operations Manager Tel 626-302-7455 Pager 800-473-6383	NOC Supervisor Tel 800-655-8844	Adriana Villalobos Analyst-Supervisor Tel 626 302 4152
2nd		Technical Se Tel 626	Chesney rvice Manager -302 2309 0-473-6383	
3rd	Tina McMenamin Sales Director Tel 626 30'-1613 Cell 818-219-4945	John Eckman Director Of Operations Tel 626-302-3900		Ken Pickrahn Finance Director Tel 626-302 1507
4 th		VP & Gene	Pızarro ral Manager 302-1497	

After Hours contact is available through the NOC 1-800-655-8844

Service Affecting Customer Trouble Reports the initial call should be placed to the Network Operations Center NOC If the problem cannot be resolved within the first 4 hours the NOC Supervisor should be contacted. If the NOC Supervisor cannot resolve the problem within 8 hours, the problem should be escalated to the Technical Service Manager

It is the responsibility of the Technical Service Manager to access any and all ECS resources necessary to resolve problems and provide an ECS response to ECS customers for issues across all disciplines. Account Management Provisioning, Maintenance and Billing. The Technical Service Manager is the Customer's single point of contact when problems cannot be resolved at the supervisory management level.

Allegiance Telecom, Inc

NETWORK OPERATIONS CONTROL CENTER

Notification and Escalation List

1st Level On Duty Tech Toll Free 800-459 8496

2nd Level On Duty Supervisor Call 800-459-8496 ask for Duty Manager

Interactive <u>noccfltclr@imcingular.com</u>

3 rd Level On Call Director 800-459-8496 ask for Director on Duty

Team 1 John Lanza 214-261-7114
Day Shift 214-755-9636 Cell

ılanza@ımcıngular com

Team 2 Chris Kelly 214-261-7723

Night Shift 214-914-4649 Cell

chriskelly1@imcinguilar com

Team 3 Scott Simpson 214-261-7118

Day Shift 214-912-3561 Cell

scottsimpson@imcingular.com

Team 4 Angel Lugo 214-261-7690 Night Shift 214-261-6311 Cell

angellugo@imcingular com

Main Fax Number 214-261-7122

http://ati/noccdata/AlgxInternal/NOCC_2002_Shift_Schedule.xis

4th Level Michael Taylor

V P Network Ops 214-261-7440

mrtaylor1@imcingular com

Maintenance Notification NOCC Attention Ray Evans

Email scheduledmaintenance@algx.com

As of 6 24,02

INITIAL ASRs

LW003676825 LW020790016



A Division of SOL THERA CITTOKATA EDISON Y			
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE			
Billing Information			
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231			
Service Information			
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of execution Quantity 3	□ OC3 □ OC3c		
☐ OC12 ☐ OC12c ☐ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other		
Special Instructions 1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided			
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)			
FROM (A)	TO (Z)		
Company Name Allegiance Address 818 W 7 th St Floor/Room Ste 320 City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017 NPA/NXX or LSO ICI LSANCA54W13	Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 21 1st St Floor/Room City/State/Zip Alhambra, CA 91801 NPA/NXX or LSO NCI ALHBCA01 W17 Interface Location & Type		
Interface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON)	interface Location & Type		
Charges / Term			
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation <u>EC Circuit IDS</u> 01/00/004362 004361 004363		
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,000	0 1/00/004362		
Installation (one time) \$	01/00/00/36/		
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$ \$	00 4 3 6 3		
Other (please explain) \$	00 7 3 4 3		
	60 Month Other		
Contact Information			
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax		
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax		
Service Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax Phone 469 259 2648 Fax		
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax		
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax		
Customer Southern California Edison			
Signature Date	Signature Date		
xkidaid Viller 4/1/02	x lado / Yugus 4/4/02		
(Name) VP Engineering Operation	(Name) (Title) Live J. Parro VI F GM		
or SCE Internal Use Only			
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel		
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302 2360		



1 11 11 11 XI 1 1 1 1 1 X 1 1 X

ADE ATA SER THAT THEY ALTERIAL	·			
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE				
Billing Information				
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas TX 75231				
Common Information				
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of	Order Type	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
execution	Older Type			
Quantity 3	☐ New ☐ Change	☐ Cancel ☐ Disconnect		
Service Type DS1 DS			☐ OC3c	
OC12 ☐ OC		☐ Wavelength	Other	
Special Instructions				
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 ca	rd protection provided			
Service Location Information (Termination/	Demarcation Points)			
FROM (A)		T	O (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance		Company Name Pacific Bell C		
Address 818 W 7 th St		Address 16208 S Vermont Av		
Floor/Room Ste 320		Floor/Room		
City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017		City/State/Zip Gardena, CA		
IPA/NXX or LSO		NPA/NXX or LSO		
NCI LSANCA54WI#		NCI GRDNCA01 W19		
Interface Location & Type		Interface Location & Type		
Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON)				
Pulchase Order (Administration)				
Charges / Term				
Item Charge	Quantity Total	Explanation /a >	1004214	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000	3 \$27,000	01/00	/ 004364 004365 004366	
Installation (one time) \$	\$		004363	
Special Construction (one time) \$	\$		004366	
Cross Connect Fees \$	\$		•	
Other (please explain) \$ Term	\$			
Cross Connects Customer to order all cross	36 Month	60 Month		
Order Connects	035 COMMECTS			
Contact Information				
Initiator Phil Mottl		Phone 630 522 5348	Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar		Phone 469 259 2414	Fax	
Service		Phone	Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper		Phone 469 259 2648	Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang		Phone 213 927 9203	Fax	
Location 2 (To)	······································	Phone	<u>Fax</u>	
Customer Signature Date		Southern California Edison		
1/4 .1//	9	Signature	Date	
x Kilhald Wideram 4/1	102	x ledio \ luano	4/4/02	
(Name)	e) d- 5 -4	(Name)0 (L D)	(Title)	
(Name) VP Enginee	ung & Operation	oresis. C orbs	NPLGM	

ASR Number Account Manager Greg Ertel Phone Number 626 302 2360 SCE Quotation Number

For SCE Internal Use Only



ADM SON & SOLTHERN CATHOLNIA LOSON *

INTERSTATE TYPE I / II SERVICE

Billing Information	
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide	
9201N Central Expressway	
Dallas TX 75231	
Service Information	
Desired Due Date 150 days from the date of Order Type	
execution	
Quantity 3 New Change	
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x	3 ☐ OC3 ☐ OC3c
□ OC12c □ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other
	<u> </u>
Special Instructions	
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided	This location may be served by Type II Facilities
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A)	
	TO (Z)
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Pacific Bell CO
Address 818 W 7 th St	Address 6900 S Vermont Ave
Floor/Room	Floor/Room
City/State/Zip	City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017
NPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO
NCI LSANCA54W13	NCI LSANCA05K00
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type
Carner Circuit Number	Internace Location & Type
Purchase Order Number (PON)	
Charges / Term	
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,00	0 -1-01 00 4367
Installation (one time) \$	01/01/004368
Special Construction (one time) \$	004368
Cross Connect Fees \$	004369
Other (please explain) \$	00 4 0 - 7
	CO Mar. 45
	60 Month Other
Cross Connects	
Contact Information	
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax
Billing Brenda McKellar	man a
Service	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax
	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax
Customer	Southern California Edison
Signature Date	Signature O Date
	organization of the party of th
x luckase to later as 4/1/2	x Years 1. mans 4/4/02
(Nome)	
(Name) V.P. Encure & Carette	(Name) (Title)
V.1. onguerry & Operall	bue redro JUlizamo VP 4 CM
For SCE Internal Use Only	
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360
	1



DV CONSULTER CUROLATION IN

INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE

Billing Information			
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide			
9201 N Central Expressway			
Dallas, TX 75231			
Service Information			
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of	Order Type		
execution			
Quantity 3	New ☐ Change ☐ Cancel ☐ Disconnect ☐		
Service Type DS1 DS3			
Ø OC12 ☐ OC	C12c OC48 Wavelength Other	لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
Special Instructions			
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 ca	ard protection provided		
The state of the s			
Service Location Information (Termination/			
FROM (A)	TO (Z)		
Company Name Allegiance Address 818 W 7 th St	Company Name Pacific Bell CO		
Floor/Room Ste 320	Address 14800 Ventura Blvd Floor/Room	,	
City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017	City/State/Zip Sherman Oaks, CA		
'PA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO		
CI LSANCA54W13	NCI SHOKCA01 W35		
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type		
Carrier Circuit Number			
Purchase Order Number (PON)			
Charges / Term			
Item Charge	Quantity Total Explanation		
Monthly Recurring \$9,000	3 \$27,000 01/00/0043/0		
Installation (one time) \$	\$ 00 437/		
Special Construction (one time) \$	Quantity Total Explanation 3 \$27,000 \$ 01/00/00 4370 \$ 00 4371 \$ 00 4372		
Cross Connect Fees \$ Other (please explain) \$	\$ \$		
'	36 Month ☐ 60 Month ☐ Other		
Cross Connects Customer to order all cross connects			
Contact Information			
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	_	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax		
Service Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax		
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax Phone 213 927 9203 Fax		
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax		
Customer	Southern California Edison		
Signature Date			
1/1/2 18/1/1	$(\cdot		
Nechaig W Underson 4/1	1/02 x /sdr / mand 4/4/02		
(Name) VP Engineer	(Name) (Title)		
V: income	ing & Operations Vedro J. P. zamo VPL LM		
or SCE Internal Use Only			
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel		
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626 302-2360		



Disson of SCH THERN CULIOF VIATIONS ON W

INTERST	ATE TY	PF I SE	RVICE
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	$\alpha = 1$	1 L 1 OL	17 4 17

Billing Information			
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide			
9201 N Central Expressway			
Dallas, TX 75231			
Service Information			
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type			
execution			
Quantity 2 ⊠ New ☐ Change			
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3	— — —		
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other		
Special Instructions			
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided			
1 of 7 Ashs comprising the LA hing 1+1 card protection provided			
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)			
FROM (A)	TO (Z)		
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO		
Address 818 W 7th St	Address 3440 California Ave		
Floor/Room Ste 320	Floor/Room		
City/State/Zip Los Angeles CA 90017 IPA/NXX or LSO	City/State/Zip Long Beach, CA		
NCI LSANCA54W13	NPA/NXX or LSO NCI LNBHCAXG W21		
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type		
Carrier Circuit Number	interface cocation a Type		
Purchase Order Number (PON)			
Charges / Term			
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation 01/05/004373		
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$18,000 installation (one time) \$	01/00/004373 004374		
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$	004374		
Cross Connect Fees \$			
Other (please explain) \$			
Term ☐ 36 Month ☐ 36 Month ☐ 37 Month ☐ 37 Month ☐ 38 Month ☐ 3	60 Month		
Cross Connects			
Contact Information			
Contact Information	DI 200 500 500 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1		
Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax		
Service	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax Phone Fax		
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax		
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax		
Location 2 (To) Phone Fax			
Customer	Southern California Edison		
Signature Date	Signature Date		
*Kithard W. Indus 4/1/02	$V_0 \rightarrow V_{-} = 0.17$		
	x leho / mano 4/4/02		
(Name) VP. Encineir & Operation	(Name) (Title)		
VI OVIGINIA & GERLEUS	e ledo J lizario UPIGA		
For SCE Internal Use Only			
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel		
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360		



Division a SOLTHERY CALIFORNIA EDISON *		
INTERSTATE T	YPE I SERVICE	
Pulling Information		
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N. Central Expressway		
Dallas TX 75231		
Danas 17. 75251		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from the date of Order Type		
execution Quantity 2	e 🔲 Cancel 🔲 Disconnect	
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x		
Ø OC12 □ OC12c □ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 818 W 7 th St	Address 1501 Ocean Park	
Floor/Room Ste 320	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Los Angeles, CA 90017	City/State/Zip Santa Monica, CA	
IPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI LSANCA54W13 Interface Location & Type	NCI SNMNCAXJ W08	
Carrier Circuit Number	Interface Location & Type	
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$18,00 Installation (one time) \$	00 CXPIANATION 01/00/00 4375 00 4376	
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$	₀₀ 4376	
Cross Connect Fees \$	-	
Other (please explain) \$		
Term ☐ 12 Month ☐ 36 Month ☐	60 Month	
Cross Connects 🛛 Customer to order all cross connects		
Contrat Information		
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl	Dhara 600 500 5040	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Customer	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
xKiehard & // hon - 4/1/-	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
(Name) 10 (Title)	(Nama) (Mana) (Title)	
V. & Energein & Opliate	(Name) (Title)	

Account Manager Greg Ertel

Phone Number 626-302-2360

ASR Number

For SCE Internal Use Only

SCE Quotation Number



A DIVISION OF SOLFHERM CALIFORNIA LIDISON Y				
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE				
Billing Information				
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide				
9201 N Central Expressway Dallas TX 75231				
Dallas 1X 73231				
Service Information				
Desired Due Date 150 days from	Contract Order Type	<u>-</u>		
Execution		_		
Quantity 2	New L	3		
Service Type DS1	DS3	DS3 x 3		OC3c
	☐ OC12c ☐	OC48	☐ Wavelength	Other
On a sint to at weather and				
Special Instructions	age County Ding. 1:1 cord	protectio	n nsoudod	
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Oran	ige County Hing 1+1 card	protectio	n provided	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation	Points)		
	OM (A)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO (Z)
Company Name Allegiance			Company Name Verizon CC	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road			Address 3440 California Ave	
Floor/Room Ste 215			Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA			City/State/Zip Long Beach, (CA 90707
IPA/NXX or LSO			NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI SNANCACZW04			NCI LNBHCAXGW21	
Interface Location & Type		!	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number				
Purchase Order Number (PON)				
Charges / Term				
Item	Charge Quantity	Total	Explanation	/
Monthly Recurring	\$9,000 2	\$18,000	0 /01	00 4378
Installation (one time)	\$	\$,	00 4379
Special Construction (one time)	\$	\$		00 13 11
Cross Connect Fees	\$ \$ \$	\$		
Other (please explain)		\$ _		
Term ⊠12 Month	36 Month		60 Month	
Cross Connects	to order all cross connects			
Contact Information				
Initiator Phil Mottl			Phone 630 522 5348	Fax
Billing Brenda McKellar			Phone 469 259 2414	Fax
Service			Phone	Fax
Design/Technical Jon Harper			Phone 469 259 2648	Fax
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	g		Phone 213 927 9203	Fax
Location 2 (To)			Phone	Fax
Customer			Southern California Edisor	
Signature	Date		Signature	Date
With NIII	4/1/2		Vo _ V	4 lulas
Allegaca V maisin	- 1/1/UC		x selvo Jugan	4 4 02
(Name)	1/PG(Title) \$	Open al	(Name) 7 0	(Title)
	VI orginality to	Total	FORM YEARD J VIZANTO	NY & WIT
For CCE Internal Line Only				

Account Manager Greg Ertel

Phone Number 626 302-2360

ASR Number

SCE Quotation Number



ADM SOME SOLTHERN CHILDY MATPISONSY

INTED	STATE	TVDE	CED	VICE
INTER	SIAIE	ITPE	1 2EK	VICE

Billing Information	
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide	
9201 N Central Expressway	- 1
Dallas, TX 75231	
	ĺ
Service Information	
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type	İ
Execution Change Consol Consol Consol	
Quantity 3 New Change Cancel Disconnect	
Service Type □ DS1 □ DS3 □ DS3 x 3 □ OC3 □ OC3c □ OC12 □ OC12c □ OC48 □ Wavelength □ Other	
Ø 0012 ☐ 00120 ☐ 0048 ☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions	
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection provided	
To to the to complicing the ording occurry thing the data protocolon provided	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	
FROM (A) TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance Company Name Pacific Bell CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road Address 217 N Lemon St	
Floor/Room Ste 215 Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA City/State/Zip Anaheim, CA 92805	
IPA/NXX or LSO NPA/NXX or LSO	l
ICI SNANCACZW04 NCI ANHMCA01W60	
Interface Location & Type Correct Cycout Number	1
Carrier Circuit Number Purphase Order Number (PON)	_
Purchase Order Number (PON)	
Charges / Term	
Item Charge Quantity Total Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,000 01/00/00 4380	
Installation (one time) \$ \$	
Special Construction (one time) \$	
Cross Connect Fees \$ \$ 00 4382	
Other (please explain) \$	
Term ☐ 12 Month ☐ 36 Month ☐ 60 Month ☐ Other	
Cross Connects	
Contact Information	
Initiator Phil Mottl Phone 630 522 5348 Fax Billing Brenda McKellar Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service Phone Fax	İ
Design/Technical Jon Harper Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	Ì
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To) Phone Fax	
Customer Southern California Edison	
Signature Date Signature Date	
x Kickered Villoz x elso , hand 4/4/02	
(Name) VP Engeneral & Operations Vedro J 2000 (Title)	
V. P Engenering & Officialities Vedro J 7 2000 VP26M	
or SCE internal Lice Only	
or SCE Internal Use Only ASR Number Account Manager Greg Ertel	
ASR Number Account Manager Greg Ertel SCE Quotation Number Phone Number 626-302-2360	



Discomor SOLTHERN CALTICANA LIDISON		
<u>INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE</u>		
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type Execution	nge Cancel Disconnect	
Service Type	x3	
Special Instructions 1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection provided		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Point FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance Address 1251 E Dyer Road Floor/Room Ste 215 City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA 'PA/NXX or LSO «CI SNANCACZW04 Interface Location & Type Carrier Circuit Number Purchase Order Number (PON)	Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 3580 Orange St Floor/Room City/State/Zip Riverside, CA 92501 NPA/NXX or LSO NCI RVSDCA01W26 Interface Location & Type	
Charges / Term	Finlandran	
Contact Information Initiator Phil Mottl Billing Brenda McKellar Service Design/Technical Jon Harper Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang Location 2 (To)	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Phone Fax Phone 469 259 2648 Fax Phone 213 927 9203 Fax Pione Fax	
Customer Signature Date	Signature Date	
x Fisher Usles 4/1/62 (Name) 1/0 (Title) = 74	x leave y/y/oz (Title)	
V. P Engineery & Operal	tone Pedro J Pizavo VPLGM	



A Division of SOLTHERN CULTOKNELLIVSON "

Ablusting, sea with the contribution of the contribution		
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
INTERSTATE TIPE I SERVICE		
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide		
9201 N Central Expressway		
Dallas TX 75231		
Daniel IV. I Calo		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type		
Execution		
	Canada Di Diagonare	
Quantity 1 New Change		
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3		
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection		
Tot 5 Ashs comprising the Grange County Aing 1+1 card protection	n provided	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Address 6802 Westminster	
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA	City/State/Zip Westminster, CA 92683	
NPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI SNANCACZW04		
	NCI WMSMCAXFW22	
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 1 \$9,000	•	
Installation (one time) \$	01/00/004385	
	01/00/00450	
Cross Connect Fees \$		
Other (please explain) \$		
	60 Month	
Cross Connects	- · · ·	
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Customer		
	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
Vila AN III	V	
x puncied Vision 4/1/02	x (edio) (namo 4/4/02	
(Name) (Title)	(Name) (Title)	
1/1/5		
V-1 Strying + Character	ra Yedro J lizarro VPdGM	
For SCE Internal Lice Only		
For SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360	



v Division of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON *		
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from Contract Order Type		
Execution Quantity 3	Cancel Disconnect	
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3		
☐ OC12 ☐ OC12c ☐ OC48	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 5 ASRs comprising the Orange County Ring 1+1 card protection	on provided	
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)		
FROM (A)	TO (Z)	
Company Name Allegiance Address 1251 E Dyer Road	Company Name Pacific Bell CO Address 4918 Irvine Center Dr	
Floor/Room Ste 215	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Santa Ana CA	City/State/Zip Irvine, CA 92714	
VPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
VCI SNANCACZW04 Interface Location & Type	NCI IRVNCA01W16	
Carrier Circuit Number	Interface Location & Type	
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 3 \$27,00	0 01/01/004386	
Installation (one time) \$ \$ Special Construction (one time) \$ \$	004387	
Cross Connect Fees \$	01/0P/ 004386 004387 004388	
Other (please explain) \$	00 1501	
Term	60 Month Other	
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar Service	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone Fax Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Customer Signature Date	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
xfilhard William 4/1/02	x lader 1 hans 4/4/02	
(Name) UP Engineering & Operation	(Name) (Title) ONO PEDRO TIZATO NPL GM	
For SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626 302-2360	



Access Service Request (ASR)

A DRIVATED SOR CHERNE PHONNETTISOS		
INTERSTATE TYPE I SERVICE		
Billing Information		
Allegiance Telecom Worldwide 9201 N Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75231		
Service Information		
Desired Due Date 150 days from date of Order Type		
execution		
Quantity 2 New Change		
Service Type DS1 DS3 DS3 x 3		
	☐ Wavelength ☐ Other	
Special Instructions		
1 of 7 ASRs comprising the L A Ring 1+1 card protection provided		
Service Location Information (Termination/Demarcation Points)	TO (Z)	
FROM (A) Company Name Allegiance	Company Name Verizon CO	
Address 3440 California Ave	Address 211 W D St	
Floor/Room	Floor/Room	
City/State/Zip Long Beach CA	City/State/Zip Ontario, CA	
JPA/NXX or LSO	NPA/NXX or LSO	
NCI LNBHCAXG W21	NCI ONTRCAXF W31	
Interface Location & Type	Interface Location & Type	
Carrier Circuit Number		
Purchase Order Number (PON)		
Charges / Term		
Item Charge Quantity Total	Explanation	
Monthly Recurring \$9,000 2 \$18,00		
Installation (one time) \$		
Special Construction (one time) \$ \$ Cross Connect Fees \$ \$	01/00/ 004389 004390	
	004390	
Other (please explain) \$		
	60 Month	
Cross Connects		
Contact Information		
Initiator Phil Mottl	Phone 630 522 5348 Fax	
Billing Brenda McKellar	Phone 469 259 2414 Fax	
Service	Phone Fax	
Design/Technical Jon Harper	Phone 469 259 2648 Fax	
Location 1 (From) Stephen Yang	Phone 213 927 9203 Fax	
Location 2 (To)	Phone Fax	
Custorger	Southern California Edison	
Signature Date	Signature Date	
xKechard H adus 4/1/02	x Veder \ lians 4/4/02	
(Name) V-P English & Operation	(Name) Pean 7 Pramo (Title)	
	- 110.00 110.00	
For SCE Internal Use Only		
ASR Number	Account Manager Greg Ertel	
SCE Quotation Number	Phone Number 626-302-2360	